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Date of transcription ~0~3:...L.!-=2c.=2..L-!.=.2.:::..0 ~O 7.!..--b 6 

An individual who is not osition to testif , 
the followin information~------~------------------~--~ 

are from BRUCE 
of Infect1~'o~u~s~~~~~~ 

ows: 

On or about January 1, 2007 

"(Subject: HaPPY nEW YEAR STYLE - BLESSED BY aMBIEN) 

Lots caffeineatee bevereages -pumped me today_ I eel 
like I;m flyinh 

Hope yuou havea great parttuuy and ;lots of great 
convesation, Wehn I start writing thesethings, theyu;re no telling 
where they'llscoer I guess i can just wish your fine family a fine 
2006. I hoe to hear form ou when you have a cheance" 

~~~---~~~~~ __ atLI ________________________ j-------------------------------

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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January 22, 2007 

"When I take ambien, I can always tell when it takes 
effect, because I start to get this quiet euphor~a. It hasn't 
happened yet." 

This week IVINS had more mouse challenges and late nights 
planned. He planned to check new sporulation media (NSM) and sheep 
blood auger (SBA) spores. 

the end of the month. What's more is 
have come back 'and said the~same thing 
uestions about ou.' ('You' meaning 

It's very 
emotionally draining, ( ... ), to know that people think that I could 
or would be a killer/terrorist. I didn't mail the spores and 
didn't bioweaponize them, and I hope against hope that nobody took 
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a strain or some spores that led directly or indire'ctly to the 
anthrax mailings. 

Now we've added several layerw 0 security, incluidin 
fingerprint recognistisn" 

b7D 
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PI On February 21, :~:7' 
~ ____________ ~~ met with 1 __ 

U.S. Arm ~e~1.~c~~~~~~~~~~~~~----~ 
Infectious Diseases (USAMRIID), 

~ ______ ~, and after reviewing and signing a Non Disclosure 
Agreement, provided interviewing agents with access to FOIA 
requests made prj or to g/J 1 reqard; ng apthrax I 

The information contained in the reviewed files did 
not generally indicate who had made the request, what 
information was sought, or the response provided by USAMRIID. 
~ numb~r of files ere. labeled w~~th.the names of ::imary 
l.nvest1. at'or BRUCE IVINS, I _ __ 
and t con~t~a~ih~~~<~o-n~l-y--c-o-p-1.-e-s--o~f--~o~§-e----~ 

invest1.gators' ications dating back to 1983. 

Additional files of not~ contained questions from 

....-________ .... o...,P ..... : reviewed document titled I 
J was located in a file lab~e~l~e~a~I--------------~~ 

and contained information under the headings Date of Item, 
Type of Item, Originating Office, Subject, and Date Sent for 
FOIA. 

No other items of inves~t~i~a~t~i~v~e~~~~~~~~ 
located in the files provided by 
recommended investigators contact~------------~~~~~ 
officer for Fort Detrick to determine 

~ .... --,~.;..;;.;., 
FOIA requests related to ,anthrax that 
of. ~------~ 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

An individual who is not 
provided the following information 
attempt to protect the identity of 
will be summarized by the'writer. 
IVINS of the U.S. Army Medical Re 
ITiseases (USAMRIID)! They are a 

. March 21, 2007 

Date of transcription 04 110 12007 

in the position to testify, 
in the form of emails. In an 
the individual, the emails 
The emails are from BRUCE E. 

earch Institute of InIect 

IVINS decided his sleep problems will not be remedied 
by changing his bedtime routine. He believed his problem to be 
related to his emotional/mental problems. He also mentioned 
that he has a psychiatrist who allowed medication to sleep. 

'IVINS talked about federal law enforcement authorities 
accusing him of being involved in murder and terrorism. He also 
mentioned that he didn't really care to be "considered as one of 
the semi-finalists in the 'who are the anthrax terrorists' 
contest." 

March 24, 2007 

IVINS discussed his belief that he inherited "the genes 
for faulty wiring and chemistry in the brain." He hopes. that 
his retirement will take care of the sleep problem, however, he 
believed the depression medication will stay. IVINS also talked 
more about his depression and ~dication. 

IVINS stated that he didn't have it in him to be a 
killer 'or terrorist, and he would never knowingly play any part 
in anything that dealt with killing or' terrorism. He was also 
bothered by the possibility that something they made or purified 
or gave to somebody else, either inside or outside of USAMRIID, 
could have wound up in the wrong hands. 

Investigation on 3 /2 6/2 007 at J I I L. ______________ r--------------------
File # 27 9A-WF-222936-USAMRIID -/1/(;) Date dictated N / A 

~--~-------------

bY~L ____________ ~ ____________________________________ __ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI, It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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is currentl 

r--____ ...;..;.W...;..;.h......;.i...;..;.le.;........;a......;.t;;........;U;....;;S......;.AM;;;;...;.;;..;R=I=ID~f=r;;;;...o;;..;.m;..;...l.I _ __,..J1 tol II 
r-------------------~~~~---r------~I while working in. the 
I I D~ v~s~on·1 I worked u;.::n:.;:;;:d:.;:;;:e.:.r .... I _____ ...---~1 
L..-aOll'.-l"""{..".nI!"'JLal("'!.{-l ......... ~"='= rm~e.--.B.'I'I""I"'J.""so durinq t'r=-"!!"n~~s~t:-=!~~m~e period I I 

worked only ullL-_--=-----, .......... 1 dur~ng th~s t~me. I I attended \ 
meetings with people that worked in the 1 IDiVijion) 

I I '1'0 tne nest of 
recollection,! Inever went int~ b~ilding I I 

~_'\~~I __ ~ ______ ~ __ ~.-________________ ~Iwas hired 
by ~ Ifor a position in I I 

~~I ______________________ ~~ _____ =~la~ss~sted in 

1 withinr 1 laboratory 
at USAMRI ID I 1 

I laboratory w~th~n the I 
~----------~I~l-a~b-o-r-a~torv at USAMRIID at the time. I 

ID~v~s~on was 
I 

L..-____ ~------------------~ was involved with a project, which took 

I 

Investigation on ___ ~ __ ~_O_O __ 7 ___ at~I ____________ ~ ______________________ b6 
- b7C 

Date dictated N / A 
~---------------

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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I 

olace in buildinal I 

I Irecalled that I 
\ 

landl 
Idurina these anthrax I also worked withl 

studies. I 
vaccinatil\ 

I I has never wor~th live Ba and has only done 
work with non-~nfectious Ba. ~ has never grown Ba. 

When asked about the protocol for assigning numbers to 
samples at USAMRIID ,I I stated that:. a process did not exist 
for the numbering or labeling of samples at the institute. Each 
individual investigator was responsible for number,ing their 
samples and the samples from their laboratory were meticulously 
labeled and documented. 

I I explained that the reference material receipt 
(RMR) nU~~::ew:re used as a system to identify critical 
reagents. stated that, with this system, investigators 
working i boratory would know to test a reagent when the 
lab received a new batch number. This system was used in the 
~ __ ~Ilaborat uestioned as to what other 

individuals would be familiar with ihW ::: I 
~em used laboratory. I I stated 
~ and would be familiar with this sys m. 

When ques io~outc==J knowledge of howl 
samples were numbered,~ stated ~ not adv'~J.:-s=e=--""ii~h-=o~w:-------l 
Bacteriology ran their laboratories. II did not have any 
interaction with labeling or numbering samp es in the 

I 
b7C 
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I...-__ ~--_~I Division. 
any Ba samples. 

1...-__ ...... 1 statedD never grew or labeled 

1 1 was resDonsible for I 

When auestioned whether a Quality Assurance Proqram 
in place ,I 1 advised the interviewinq aqents thatl 

I 
I 

Iprlmary responslblllty was tOI 

was 

L 

I DU~~9 this 
t.lme perlOO,1 I was noe proouclnq an anenrax vaccin . 

I stated \thatl I 

I 

I 

I 
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any 

to much, ~I ____________________________ ~ 

meetings 
attend an 

Clty, Vlr~l..-..=.:; 
that the 

1...-__ --1 

~ ____ I...-__ ~~s questioned about attendingl 
meetings, but D did not re .... m-e-mE-,...-e-r-a'";"t-:"'t-e-n-a .... l .... n-g-----I 

any such meetlngs. 

meetings. 
also atten~~~~ 

~.....;;...;..., 

attend any 

While employed at USAMRIID, does not remember 
ever going intol I in;:..:;;.::;....l.. ..... --.-...;;;;;.;;..;:;..;;; was vaccinated 
to go everywhere, but did not go lnto 

I...-__ ~I knew that there was Ba in building 1412.1 1 
stated there was not ,a lot of control over Ba rri:r ,0 September 
11, 2001, and that it was not very "guarded. 1I stated 
however, that there was never any concern or ques lon in ~ 
mind that the peoplec===Jworked wit~ were honest. 

,. 

When asked about the personalities of fellow USAMRIID 
employees, I I told the interviewing agents that "scientists 
are quirky ..... ..,.,.II--t"'I-..L...::;;.;:;.;1 stated IVINS is a "quirkyll guy. I Isaid 
that IVINS was always very nice toc==Jand talked a lot about 

b6 
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I added that nobody seemed to be disgruntled. 
t---..... jr-s"':'"t-a"':'"t-e'""':d::--p-e-o-p'""':l::-e---lmade the usual " gripes" abou t the job I but 
most ~mplQyees would remain at USAMRIID for a long period of 
time.L I stated not,many people left employment at USAMRIID. 

~ ____ ~Idoes remain in contact with~1 _____ ---11 who has 
since retired from USAMRIID. 

At the conclusion of the intervi~ Iwas presented 
with a Non-disclosure Agreement form which voluntarily 
agreed to sign. I I reviewed the contents of the form and 
signed it in the presence of the interviewing agents. Original 
not~s from this inc' as well as the Non-disclosure 
Agreement signed b on May 01, 2007 will be kept in the 
FD-3~0 section of t e ~ e, serial 1A 7290. 
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I 
1. 

The fOllowinT investigation was conducted on May 08, 
2007, by Special Agent lof the Federal Bureau of 
Investigation: 

As reviously r~-orted, I ~Da~T ~irth 
(DOB) : ~~~;..b-Jl~<;~kt~~s..<;QJ1~bJ:\IJ,il ~~~ rssAN) : 

..::_,.;.9ElQe:r;Jy::;,;:w:a.s':!'1erll~'J:0y.ed~a,.~tll~V"':gJ, te_d St~~t~9. Army 
e". :.s~"",.~§..~§';J;;9~:;t:;RS·t:.ib:B:U;E-.e:;::e: ~IfJ.-f.,e.<;;QA\!£~~§l~~~~R.~ ID) , 

Fo_r~,.)::)etr.J:,Qk",:}"Al:iIMa,.l?:y.:.J:al!1cii';:r. Per UeE IVINS, whJ.le employErcr at 
USAMRIIDI I worked on the \anthrax vaccine (279A-WF-222936-
USAMRIID, Serial 1417). A quer~of 'available keycard access 

b6 

records (08/1998 through OS/2002) fori I met with negative 
results. 

D 
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,-'-------.... __ -..,.1' Jaocial Security Account Number b6 
(SSAN,L.: ' a,u..e-(~r'f-B~.~1;:h:-.:ltE>B.)~~ r was 
in~erviewed, as pre-ar anged'. a ~la~e_of_emn18~§U~,~t~e 
Unl ted-St,a,t:eslt..:,A-Fmy'-'Med::L: ' a"l~Re·s'eal?eJa""':E-n-stt1.~u'1:!e-o,f_];.f.1..:E,a~b:J:,Qus 
p;i §§§,,$.,§,S";;r.(JJ..BAMR-:I .. ::&EJ')ijf.i'*"B0' ~,e1&.J ... i-.Q.~~<;k;1;;YJ.a!l.q, on the af ternoon 0 f 
May 04, 2007. After bei advised of the identity of the 
interviewing Special Agen (SAs) and the nature of the interview, 

I jprovided the f lowing information. 

queried as to the 
~ __________ ~I responded, 

As an aside,~I~~========Lln~o~t~e~d~U~S~AM~R~I~I~D~d~l~'d~n~o~t~s~t~a~r~t~ 
with "Ames" until 

Other strains available at 
USAMRIID durlng thlS perl0d also lncluded: I I 

Investigation on 05/04/2007 at Frederick, Maryland 
--~~~--~----

File # 279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID -, ( ft;, 
SA 

by SA 

Date !lictated 007 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 

b7D 



'.> 
/.c 

FD-302a (Rev. 10-6-95) 
. ' • 

279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID 

2 Continuation ofFD-302 of ,On 05/04/2007 ,Page 
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L-____ ~--~ ...... was specifically queried as ro whAr !=:rrAins 
of Bacillus anthracis USAMRIID would receive from I I 

b7D 

rl~ __________ Ih~~~~~ ________ ~I~a~d~v~isedl Iworked in the 
L-__________ ~ ..... Id.~V.'!=:i on I S I I su~tes c:tt:J.r~nq I lat 
USAMRIID1~c_i_r_c_a~I==~ __ -.....IlthrOUghl I 

I I 0rinedl I was 
ladvised~I~~~ __ ~ ________ -.~~ __ ~~ __ ~1 
of Bac~llus anthrac~s wile at USAMRIID, II...----:--~--.r---'I advised.II...-~ ..... 1 
had located I IUpAMRIID laboratory notebook and provided 

a very competent 

the same for review. 

The following items of interest were noted by the 
interviewing SAs pertaining to I IUSAMRIID laboratory 
notebook which was entitled: 
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Continuation ofFD-302 of _-===========::L-______ ,On 05/04/2007 ,Page __ 3 __ 

I 
I 

I 

(WFO NOTE: I Ireceivej'the Ames,sf raiP of Bacillus 
anthracis, also known as 1029, from BB~E ~L~S In_ 1 

-the first use of 1029 was on 
~----.~----~--~ "use B, Ivins spore stock 

USAMRIID #1029 dilute 1:10 in 1 ~l 
60°C 30 min glass tube plate 5 ~l on 
plates (3)incubate at 37 °C" 

agar 

-the I Ipage of the 
numbered I I 

notebook was dated .... 1 ____ ..... 11 and 

1 1 advised ... 1 _____ ..... 1 notebook would be made 
available for further review. 

I I a~,ri~A~r-lhad no knowledge of any contact 
between I r orl land the I I 

I advisedl I has never contacted the 
1 

I I advised to c:=J knowledge neither 1 
norl I had any personal or professional contacts In New 
Jersev. I I further advised I Iwas currently in 

I advised I I was resldlno I 

\. 

I l\advised n was familiar withl 

I 
I 

I 

I I advised tor==JknoWledge no one from USAMRIID 
went to ..... 1---,...1 ~h-o-w-e.....lverrl I and I I from 

b7 D 

1 
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~~_~Icame to USAMRIID a few times for meetings. In recent rears, 
the past c~uple~ Ihas been in contact wit~~ ______ ~! 

Enclosed in the FD-340 associated 
is a Non-disclosure Agreement Form l which! 
reviewed and signed as well as a draft copy 

I 

with this communication 
hra] llptarj J y 

of thel I 
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Date of transcription 
b6 

~0::..::5~/--,=0,-"4:..L.1-,=,2,-",0-,,,,0...!..7 __ b 7 C 

The following evidentiary transport and investigative 
inquiries were completed by Special Agents (SA's) I I 

I I and I I Washington Field Office: 

-On 05/04/2007, a~t~0~7~:0~0~a~m~,~S~A~ ____ ~~~~~~~~ 
~----------------~~~Ifrom b 7 C ~--o::-=....., 

Virginia to~ ____ ~~ ____ ,-______________ ~ __ ~ ____ ~ __ ~~~~ 
Maryland, met up ~ ____________ ~and continued the transport 
to the United States Army e of Infectious Diseases 
(USAMRIID 1425 Port~r were returned to 

USAMRIID ,at 08:15am, at which time an FD-
597 was executed and signed I I 

reviewed the 

01 5429 
to ensure the subpoena return GJ 06-

L...-______ ~ 

Investigation on 05/04/2007 at Frederick, Maryland 
----~~-------- b6 

File # 279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID - \ Date dictated 007 

bYIF~L---------r-__________ -I~============~~L-~--~--~--

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency_ 
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I as well as~I-~-~~~~-~~-~~~~~~~ 
~r-e-qu--e--s~t-e~d~l--w~lll be kept in the FD-340 section of the file, Serial 

lA-7293. 
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Date of transcription 0 5/2 4/2 0 0 7 

special :~t (SA) I I at lace of I I telephoner~~~~~~~~~~----~~--~--~~~~ 
wi th the iden ti ty of SA ,.......---.-----:-~~t~h:-e-~ 
information. 

~_~~ __ ~_~_~_-=~~~~Ia shipment of the Ames 
strain of Bacillus anthracis from BRUCE IVINS of the U.S. Army 
Medical Research Institute of Infectious Diseases (USAMRIID). (S 
According to the shipping documents, IVINS sent 500 microliters 
of Bacillus anthracis at a reported concentration of 3 f 109 

colony forming units (CFUs) per milliliter (mL). I recalled 
the spores to be contained in a small screw-top vial 
~~~QQ~~were shipped on cold packs and not frozen. 

determined the concentration to be 7 x 108 ~~~---Ind 

microliters), 
microliters each, 

e remalnlng ma erla approXlmate y 250 
it into twenty-five aliquot-parts of 10 
stored the aliquot-parts in a freezer. 

. . I I current 1 y' ha s~r=--:c"=---:C"'I:""::::--r~~ _____ ----II tube s 
remalnlng, and will provide them to the EBI. 

Investigation on OS/24/2007 ~ (telephonically) 
----~~------- ---------------------~--------~--~--------~~ 

File # 279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID -I 79 ... :2 . Date dictated OS/24/2007 

I I Of SA: I 
This documen contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and Its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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Date of transcription 05/11/2007 

On Ma 10, 2007, 

shown an agent registry created by the United 
Research Institute of Infectious Diseases 

This document is enclosed in 
~.:.....JI...-___ ..a.:..:::::.:::.....:a::::.s:::.k::..::oed to comment 

which 

(Bacillus ~nthracis) from 
obtained it from stock 

~~ __ ~ ____ ~ ______ ~~ __ ~~~ ______ ~~ ____ ~t.oted that IVINS was 
.listed as the custodian of that agent. explained that the 
registry had been designed to account for t e locations where 
select agents had been present and not as a record of where they 
are stored. If a researcher used a select agent in a particular 
room then the date, location, select agent and name of the 
researcher would be noted in the registry. LI~~-4---~----~ 
never any flask which contained Dugway material. I I never 
received or handled the main stock of Bacillus anthracis. I I 
requests for Ba are filled through IVINS andc==Jreceives amounts 
appropriate for the research project thatc::rrs:conducting. 

1..-__ ,......1 stated thatD does not have complete records of Ba· 
~~~~ctions with IVINS for the period prior to October 

further re orted that rior to October 2001, 

Investigation on 05/11/2007 at Fort Detrick, Maryland 
------~~----------------

File # 279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID­
PI 

by PI 

Date dictated 05/11/2007 

This docu nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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provided· as part of the FBI's subpoena request. 

I I was I lat the time of the September 11, 
2001 terrorJ.st attacks. I I 

I I was shown photocopied pages off I 
entries dat.ed I I 

'\ 

I I recalled that I Iwas also I I 
workina on thel I 

I I 
I laJ.scussea -cne 
sJ.mJ.larJ.tJ.es J.n thel I developed from the 

I I material and the I r material of IVINS. I I 
furt.her stated that rI renortedl lobservations tol I 
I I 
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Continuation ofFD-302 of I ,On 0 5/11/2 007 

-.~--------~~------------------
,Page _-.;3,,--_ 

not discuss these observations with 
(including 

e rea ~ng an art~c e t at 
t e co on~es noted in cultures obtained from the 

eVidencer==Jdoes not remember the particular artlcle title, source 
of the publication or the date. I I stated that articles 
relating to the anthrax attacks and investi~~r;nn are frequently 

bulletin board in the building. 1 1 vaguely posted on a 
remembers I 

related that 

further stated that 
expect the FBI to investigate~~~~verr-l related~~-r~ 
disapproval for their methods. fur~r reported that the 
investigation has especially been hard on "poor BRUCE IVINS". 

I I 
instructions to 

I 
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~, (Rev. 01-31-2003) 
.I1J BA"(J/m~/RY. 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Precedence: PRIORITY Date: 07/20/2007 

To: Counterterrorism 
Laboratory 1 

"P;. 
IHMRU 

1 

Attn: SSAI 
Attn: UC 

SS 
UC 
SS 

, 1 cB 

Washington Field 
:A 

Attn: SA 
CD 
SS 
SS 
SA 

C 
C ~ 
A I 
A I CTOC 
,I 1 HMRT L 

Baltimore 

From: Washington Field 

A Attn: SS 
HM RT Leader 

AMERITHRAX-2~ __________________________ ~ 
Contact: SA I 

Approved By: 

Drafted By: 

Case ID #: 279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID 

Title: AMERITHRAXi 
MAJOR CASE 184; 
OO:WF. 

(Pending) - \ 7Lf I 

Synopsis: Law Enforcement Operations Order concerning 
environmental sampling of u.S. Army Medical Research Institute 
of Infectious Diseases (USAMRIID), 1425 Porter Street, Fort 
Detrick, Maryland, commencing on 07/21/2007. 

Enclosure(s): Map of USAMRIID, Building 1425, sUitec===J 

Details: 

Purpose 

On 07/21/2007, the Washington Field Office (WFO) 
AMERITHRAX squads, with the assistance from the Hazardous 
Materials Response Unit (HMRU) and the Hazardous Materials 
Response Team HMRT will conduct an environmental sampling 
search of a laboratory suite at 
USAMRIID. The suite is located in building 1425 and is 

b7C 
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HMRU 
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To: .' • Counterterrorlsm From: Washington Field 
Re: 279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID, 07/20/2007 

designated as suiter--l The purpose of the search is to b2 
collect environm~~amples from logical locations within b7F 
the rooms of theL-j suite, where biological organisms may have 
settled. 

The environmental sampling will be conducted 
pursuant to consent as provided by} 

I Ion Thursday, Ju1~y~1~9~,~2~O~O~7~.--------~ 

Background 

USAMRIID is a U.S. Army research institute located 
on the base of Fort Detrick in Frederick, Maryland. Prior to 
the anthrax attacks in the Fall of 2001, USAMRIID was one of 
16 U.S. laboratories which possessed the Ames strain of Ba 
which was used in the attacks. Genetic analyses conducted by 
the FBI Laboratory and several contract laboratories, has led b2 
investigators to conclude that the Bacillus anthracis used in F 

the 2001 letter attacks is directly related to RMR-1029. RMR-
1029 was a very pure and highly concentrated batch of Bacillus 
anthracis Ames spores, which was produced to conduct numerous 
anthrax aerosol challenges. RMR-1029 was assemqled a~d stored 
in a USAMRIID containment suite within Building I I 

L..-_~ 

The anthracis spore powder recovered from the 
anthrax letters addressed to the New York Post and Tom Brokaw 
contains low levels of a bacterial contaminant identified as a 
strain of Bacillus subtilis. The Bacillus subtilis 
contaminant has not been detected in the anthrax spore powder 
mailed to either Senators Leahy or Daschle. Bacillus subtilis 
is a non-pathogenic bacterium found ubiquitously in the 
environment, however, genomic DNA sequencing of the specific 
isolate of Bacillus subtilis discovered within the Post and 
Brokaw anthrax powders reveals that it is genetically distinct 
from other known isolates of Bacillus subtilis. Analysis of 
the Bacillus subtilis from the Post and Brokaw envelopes 
revealed that these two isolates are identical. 

Analyses to date have not defined the origin of the 
Bacillus subtilis contaminant, in that it could ?e-trom a F 

laborator[ stock or from the environment. SUiteL-J is a suite 
ofl __ aboratories used to perform experimentation on non-
pathogenic organisms to include Bacillus subtilis. !ds 
possible that organisms being manipulated within the suite 
may be identified by environmental sampling of the la oratory, 
to include, but not limited to, the biological safety 
cabinetry, drain traps, and air handling returns. 

2 



To: 
Re: 

counterterror"m From: Washington FielJlt 
279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID, 07/20/2007 

Ther--lsuite is scheduled to be re~led starting F 
Monday, July ~2007. The occupants of theL-Jsuite have 
been tasked to have all the equipment and. supplies moved out 
of the suite by close of business on Friday, July 20, 2007, 
such that renovation can commence on Monday, July 23, 2007. 
Inasmuch as the AMERITHRAX Task Force prefers more time in 
planning missions of this sort, the fact that the scheduling 
for the remodel.was only recently discovered, brings about a 
sense of urgency to this request. 

The environmental samples will be packaged and 
transferred to the National Bioforensic Analysis Center 
(NBFAC) where they will be analyzed. 

Pre-operation Procedure 

All personnel involved with the mission will meet 
for a safety and operational briefing at the AMERITHRAX Task 
Force offsite facility in Frederick, Maryland at 7:00 p.m. on 
Saturday, July 2.1, 2007. 

On9ration EX9cution 

3 
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I • 

To: 
Re: 

counterterror"m From: Washington Fiel~ 
279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID, 07/20/2007 

LEAD (8) : 

Set Lead 1: (Info) 

COUNTERTERRORISM 

AT FBIHO (WMDOU) 

For information at the Weapons of Mass Destruction 
Operations Unit. 

Set Lead 2: (Action) 

LABORATORY 

AT OUANTICO, VA (HMRU) 

) 

.... ~~ Provide logistical and operational 
;X.vironmental sampling of USAMRIID, Building 

~~t Lead 3: (Action) 

~ LABORATORY 

AT OUANTICO, VA (CBSU) 

support for 
1425, Suite B5. 

Provide input and analytical support for 
environmental sample collection and analysis. 

Set Lead 4: (Action) 

WASHINGTON FIELD 

AT HO CITY (HMRT) 

Provide Hazardous Materials Response Team (HMRT) 
member support for the environmental sampling mission. The 
AMERITHRAX Task Force has three active members on the 
Washington Field Office, HMRT that will be involved in the 
sampling mission, and requests the support of three (3) 
additional HMRTs. 
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To: 
Re: 

counterterror~m From: Washington FielJit 
279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID, 07/20/2007 

Set Lead 5: (Info) 

BALTIMORE 

AT HO CITY 

For information at Baltimore Division . 

•• 
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• • FD-302 (Rev. 10-6-95) 

I 
I 

- 1 -

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

\ Date of transcription 06/26/2007 

Mav OL 2007. r I was interviewed at the 
I 

I provided t:l following information: 

I Iwas shown a labo a~ notebook I 
in the vear 2001 snA(",l fi ("'.::11 1" ~ ~~ t-h .1.. I I rArr.::l rrl ; nrr 

the I 

( 

I Jalso commented on various topics concerning 
IVINS. ~ccording tol I IVINS will bring up old 

~o-p~~-c-s~o~--o~f~the blue, and he wil~ell on things. I I 
described VINS as being paranoid.L--J will .bring up old times 
when he thought people were talking abo t him. 

I I 

I 

believed that this was be use he saw change as 
a person moving out of his life and he would subseauentlv be 
left out of the new phase in their life. I 

\ 

Investigation on __ ~ __ ~_0_0_7 ___ at ~~~~~~~D~.~C~. ____________________________ _ 

File # 279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID - \7IL! ~ Date dictated 

bY~L-______________ r-__________________________________ __ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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• FD·302a (Rev. 10·6·95) • 
279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID 

Continuation ofFD·302 of ~l ____ .....-____ JI--------, On 05/01/2007 ,Page -2..-

I Ibelieved that IVINS' relationship tol I could be 
described as I I ~---~ 

~1 ______ ----____ -r;1 I~INS decj~ed to take up 
alcohol, although he would hide this from I ~ He also 
changed his lifestyle from Pro-Life to more middle of the road. 
According tq I other people at USAMRIID also noticed the 
change. 

IVINS' social interactions were through work ~nd 
church. In addition to this he remained close withr I 

I 
I I additionally described IVINS as having a quirky 

behavior and having issues with his mother and sorority girls. 

According to~ I IVINS doesn't usually make self-
priority comments and L:J dldn't recall him feeling left out by 
not being tasked to do more forensics for the AMERITHRAX case. 



• • FD-302 (Rev. 10-6-95) 

Uc. 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date of transcription 0 7 / 1 0 /2 0 0 7 

On ~uly 02, 20Q7, 
date 0 f bi rthi j w~a~s~J.'r· n~t~e~v~i:-e:-:w~e':"':'id~i-:n4=====-------r 

I I provided the foll wing informatJ.on: 

While workihg at the u.s. Army Med~'~~~~~~ ____ ~ 
Institute of Infectious Diseases (USAMRIID), 

batches of Bacillus anthracis Ba 

Ba stock was stored in 
suite. 

way reezlr, slme 
room inside the 

Ihad a rough area in the cold room where 
I storedL--Jsamples but there were no specific designators 

for storing locations for any of the scientists.1 I 

Investigation on __ O_7~/_02~/_2_0_0_7 _____ atJL ______________________________ ~ _____________ b6 

b7C 
Date dictated N / A 

~~---------------
File # 279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID - \ 'I 1...\ ~ 

SAl I 
~ A/SSAj I 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 

b7 



FD-302a (Rev. 10-6-95) • • 
279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID 

Continuation ofFD-302 of ~"" ________ ----II--_______ ' On 0 7 1 0 2 12007 ,Page _.!:::2:...-_ 

did recall the roduction of alar e amount of 
spores. the 
producti n of spores for that large batch specifically but knew 
that BRUC IVINS wasJ jdid not know for whom IVINS was 
produclng e spores or for what project. IVINS did the majority 
of the dilu ions, storage and purification for this large batch. 

showed I I color photographs of the 
"1029 Flask" ""'t-. ~d-t~h-e~f~lask labels. I I stated that!! had 
seen flasks like the one shown and that It was not abnofm.a.rto 
see flasks similar in the cold room; however, I Idid not 
recall seeing that specific flask. 

I I IVINS, I lall grew Ba spores. 
According to I I may have qrown more than the 
others simply behause I 



, . 
FD-302a (Rev. 10-6-95) • • 

279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID 

Continuation ofFD-302 of ---1... __________ -'---_____ , On 07! 0 2 ! 2007 ,Page -3-

I Iwas shown a COpy of a "Reference Material 
Receipt Record" for 1029.1 Jhad not see that particular 
form before and had never used it. 



(Rev. 01-31-2003) • 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Precedence: ROUTINE 

To: Washington Field 

From: Washington Field 
AMX-2 
Contact: SAl 

Approved By: I 
:=======;----1 

Drafted By: .... I _______ r--_ ...... 

Date: 08/09/2007 

Case ID #: 279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID (Pending) \ '[ L\ 5 
Title: AMERITHRAX; 

MAJOR CASE 184 

Synopsis: To provide 'periodic results of investigation. 

Details: Pursuant to the above captioned investigation, Special 
Agent (SAH I AMERITHRAX Squad 2 (AMX-2) reviewed 
records provided to the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) by 
the Special Immunization Program (SIP) at the United States Army 
Medical Research Institute of Infectious Diseases (USAMRIID) 
located on Fort Detrick, Maryland. The records contained, in 
most cases, the name, date of birth (DOB), and Social Security 
Account Number (SSAN) f of USAMRIID employees, or visitors, who 
were at USAMRIID between the period of 01/01/1998 through 
10/30/2001. A thorough review of the prov~ded records noted 
forty (40) USAMRIID employees/visitors who were issued a SSAN 
that conta{ned the state series unique to New Jersey. 

b6 

By way of background the first three digits of a SSAN 
are the state series, the following twp digits are the group 
number, and the remaining four digits are the series number. The 
state series for New Jersey is 135 - 158. Thus individuals who 
were either born in, or otherwise resided in, at the date of 
issuance, the State of New Jersey will have SSAN whose first 
three digits will range between 135 and 158. As such, it is 
apparent by reviewing records that 40 USAMRIID employees/visitors 
who worked or otherwise visited USAMRIID between 01/1998 and 
10/2001 were born in, or otherwise were issued SSANs unique to, 
the state of New Jersey. Subsequent investigation attempted to 
identify if these 40 individuals had a connectivity to the State 
of New Jersey that warranted further investigation. 

biC 

b2 
biE 

Lexis Nexis reporting on the 40 uniq1le BBANs were 
obtained and relevant data were queried in the .... I __________________ ~ ~--~ 



To: 
Re: 

Washington F~d From: Washington Fiel~ 
279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID, 08/09/2007 

I database for subsequent investigative 
~v~a~Iu~e-.--~·l~·n~e~r~e~s~u-~~c-s~a~r~e presented in two parts. The first 
sectioned contains I I database results that relh;;J 
directly to Major Case 184. The second section contains 
~ ____ ~Idatabase results that do not relate to Major Case . 

Section One (I): 

The following seventeen (17) current/former USAMRIID 
employees/visitors have SSANs unique to the State of New Jersey 
and reportinq specific to the above captioned investigation: 

I Through investigation the following 17 
~J.~n~a.J.""'v"""J."""_a"""·u"""a""l~""'s""'-a"'r"""""e-""""'l:u""r"'·c-ne""""'r de s cr ibed as: 

T,AST NAME: 

FIRST NAME: 
,MIDDLE NAME: 
11('\"0. 
<~ 

.SSAN:: 
CURRENT ADDRESS: 

'\ 

Per Lexis Nexis reporting, no New Jersey address i histo7 was noted. 1 I database query for I I 
met with positive results (279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID, Serial 

To date, through investigation and interview, it has been 
determined, USAMRIID employee, BRUCE IVINS indicated I I 
worked with the anthrax vaccine fori Iyears. As 
previously ~enQrted ~ query of avai~able USAMRt:D k~YCard acyess 
records fort Jmef wJ.th negatJ.ve results.~L __ -r. ________ ~l ____ ~ 
database query for SSAN:_ I as well as the~~ __________ ~ 

I laddress met with negative results. Unless. advised 
contrary, no further investig tion ofl lis warranted. 

LAST NAME: 
FIRST NAME: 
MIDDLE NAME: 
DOB: 
SSAN: b7C 
CURRENT ADDRESS: 

2 
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To: 
Re: 

Washington Fi~d From: Washington Fiel~ 
279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID, 08/09/2007 

I ~ database q ery for 
and DOB:~-----------~as well as SSAN:~:~~:::::~::~:::~:;~~------~ 
positive results. Investigation pe,rtaining to 1...-________ "'" has , to 
date, discovered no evidence or allegation(s) to suggest 

Iwas involved in, or had knowledge of, the anthrax-laced 
~l-e~t~t-e-r--m-a~ilings of 2001 (279A-WF-222936-POI, Serial I I 

database queries for the above mentioned New Jersey addresses met 
with ne ative results, with the sole except70n of the! I 

I...-~ ____ ~-,~=-~a~d~d~r~e~s~s~w~h~ich was listed asl I current 
Unless advised contrary, no further 

is warranted. 
1...-________ ..... 

LAST NAME: 
FIRST NAME: 
MIDDLE INITIAL: 
DaB: 

b7C 

SSAN: 
CURRENT ADDRESS: 

! ~ database/query fo I and DaB: 
I Imet with n§gative results.~ I----------~Id~a~t~a~lhase query 

for SSAN:I I as well as the! address 
m,::.t- t.rit-h nrH:dt-i,r'::' r,::.q"lt-q I 
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To: 
Re: 

Washington Fi~d From: Washington Fiel~ 
279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID, 08/09/2007 

met with negative results. Unless advised contrary, no further 
investigation ofl I is warranted. 

\ 
LAST NAME: 
FIRST NAME: 
MIDDLE NAME: 
DOB: 
SSAN: 
CURRENT ADDRESS: 

.-__ ~ ______ ~ __ ~Idatabase querr~~~~ __ -r __ ~~~ ____ ~~ 
DOB: I I as well as SSAN:~ __________ ~~~ 
resuits (279A-WF-222936-POI, Serial 
222936-302, Seri~ll I pursuant~t~o--M~r~J-Q-r--C-a-S-e~184, 

'investigation ofT Iconcluded that :1 did not have 
access to location(s) at USAMRIID known to conta1n the Ames 
strain of Bacillus anthracis. To date, no evidence or 
allegation(s) have been discovered to suggest I Iwas 
jnYQ~Ved in. :~ bad knowledge of~ the anth~ax-laced letter 

1 ~ _ J Unless or unt1l such eV1dence or allegation(s) 
are 1scovere, no further investigation ofl lis 
warranted. 

.' 
LAST NAME: 
FIRST NAME: 
MIDDLE NAME: 

c;DOB: 
SSAN: 
Current Address: 

I Idatabase auerv fori land DOB: 
I I rl~ Wp I as SSAN: I met w1tn pos1t1ve 

results. I had some profess10nal ~nteractions withl 1 

I I at I~ IVI .... Di howe TPr tbp e was no evidence or allegatio 
d1scovered that 1nd1catedl~ ______ ~fwas 1nvolved 1n the anthrax-

n 
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. ' 
To: 
Re: 

I •. 
Washington Fie d From: Washington Field 
279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID r 08/09/2007 

laced letter mailings of 2001 (279A-WF-222936 r 'serialc==J and 
I ~ I I database queries for the above mentioned 
addresses were unremarkable. No further investigation is 
warranted. 

LAST NAME: 
FIRST NAME: 
MIDDLE NAME: 
DOB: 
SSAN: 
CURRENT ADDRESS: 

r------'--.-____ ---Idataba nd DOB: 
as well as SSAN: met W1t 

suIts pertaining to The Lexis Nexis 
reporting did not conflict with any 1n ormat10n previously 
developed and reported by AMERITHRAX investigators. 

LAST NAME: 
FIRST NAME: 
MIDDLE INITIAL: 
DOB: 

c SSAN : 
CURRENT ADDRESS: 

~ ___ ~~~ ______ ~database query for land DOB: 
as well as SS~N·I met with positive 

~r-e-s-u~t-s--.--I~nvestigation of I Iha~ter produced no 
evidence or allegation(s) to suggest was involved inr or 
had knowledge of, the anthrax-laced etter mailings of 2001. No 
new items of investirat,ve interest were discovered through Lexis 
Nexis reporting nor reporting. Unless advised contrary, no 
further investigation pertaining tol lis warranted. 

LAST NAME: 
FIRST NAME: 
MIDDLE NAME: 
DOB: 
SSAN: 
CURRENT ADDRESS: 
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To: 
Re: 

Washington Fi~d From: Washington Fiel~ 
279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID, 08/09/2007 

and 
-~~~~~--~--~~~----~ DOB: pos1tive 

database 
~------~-a~s the I 

t:::~:;~~~~~~~~iP~mmeett~wdi1tJhlfP~ositive results (279A-WF-~--~ 
A review of the above mentioned serial 

1 not have access to the location(s) at 
USAMRIID Known to contain the Ames strain of Bacillus anthracis, 
and unless advised contrary, no further investigation ofl 
is warranted. ~------~ 

LAST NAME: 
FIRST NAME: 
MIDDLE NAME: 
DOB:, 
SSAN: 
CURRENT ADDRESE: 

database query fori bnd 
r---~----~~~wd1th positive results {279A-WF-222936 

L...,-------__ ~ 
database for 

met with posit1ve resu ts. 
(279A-WF-22936-302, Seria~r---'~~----------~~~~~~~~~~ 
thel la ress met with negative results. 
Lexis Nexis reporting as well asl I database r~ 
indicate no discre ancies that would refute information~had 

Unless advised contrary, no 
further investigation of is warranted. 

LAST NAME: 
FIBST NAME· 
MIDDLE NAME: 
DOB: 
SSAN: 
Current Address: 

~~~~~~~ __________ ~and DOB: 

b6 

~~~ __ ~=-~~~~m~e~t with positive 
279A-WF-222936- b7r. 

, Serial D 279A-WF- -

6 



To: I F;eld-Washington Fie d From: Washington ~ 
Re: 279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID, 08/09/2007 

222936c===Jseriall 
appropriate. ~--~ 

• 
Information provided for use as deemed 

LAST NAME: 
FIRST NAME: 
MIDDLE NAME: 
DOB: 
,SSAN: 

\ 

Current Address 

',r-------------------------------------~ 

....--___ 1 Idatabase queky fo~ land DOB: 
L met with negativ~ resul~~: I I database query 

for SSAN: met w~th os~t~ve results (279A-WF-222936-
USAMRIID 

database query for the 
~~~------~--~~--o-s~~tive results' however Le~x-~~'s~~~------~~ 

queries for the above mentioned addresses met 
negative results. Information a rea y provided to AMX-l 
personnel for use as deemed appropriate. 

LAST NAM . 
FIRST NAME. 
MIDDLE NAME: 
DOB: 
SSAN: 
CURRENT ADDRESS: 

MISCELLANEOUS: 
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To: 
Re: 

Washington Fi~d From: Washington Fiel~ 
279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID, 08/09/2007 

~~--------~~I database reporting fo~ land 
SSAN:I (met with positive results. All reporting was 
pursuant to the above captioned investigation, and subsequent 
follow-up will be handled by writer. 

LAST NAME: 
"FIRST NAME: 
MIDDLE NAME: 
POB: 
SSAN: 
Current Address: 

I I database query for I I 
address met with negative results. I I aatanase query 
fori I and SSAN: I I met with positive results. 

8 
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To: 
Re: 

Washington Fi~d From: 
279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID, 

LAST NAME: 
FIRST NAME: 
MIDDLE NAME: 
DOB: 
SSAN: 
.Current Address: 

Washington 
08/09/2007 

\ 
Fiel' 

: I database querY for I and 
. DOB:~ as well as SSAN:I Lmet WJ.th posJ.cive 

resu ts. I worked in thel I at USAMRIID 
and had limited professtonal inte,action withl I 
Investigation concluded was not involved J.n ancnrax 
laced letter mailings of 2001 (279A-WF-222936-POI, Seriall I 
and 279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID, Serial r---l. No further 
investigation is warranted as~aJdJWtxis Nexis reporting did 
not refute any statements m de by _ I' 

LAST NAME: 
FIRST NAME: 
MIDDLE NAME: 
.llilli..:.. 
SSAN: 

~~~~~~ ____ ~~ ____ ~~and DOB: 
met with positive 

was a at 
Fort Detr~i-c~k~~27~9~A-WF-222936-USAMRIID SerJ.a 79A-
WF-222936.-302, . Serial I .L. I database queries on the 
above mentioned address were un remarkable. I land Lexis Nexis 
reporting does not refute anythingl I had previously told 
the FBI; no further investigation is warranted. 

LAST NAME: 
FIRST NAME: 
MIDDLE INITIAL: 
DOB: 
SSAN' 
Current Address' 

\ 
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To: 
Re: 

Washington Fi~d From, Washington Fiel~ 
279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID, 08/09/2007 

I I database query fori Imet with 
positive results. Iwas referenced in the above captioned 
investigative matter; however reporting, to date, does not 
indicate I Ihad access to."the Ames strain of Bacillus 
anthracis prlor to the anthrax-Iac~d Jetter maj]ings 0: 2001. ' 

I Tldatabase query for thet Jaddress 
also met wlth positive resultsi however, no derogatory 
information was discovered as the same was only referenced in the 
above ca tioned investigative matter. I "database for 
the address met with negatlve results. A query 
of aval ID keycard access records for I I as 
well as met with ositive results; however the 
records any identifiable 
keycard access at USAMR I Furth~rmQre 
available USAMRIID keycard access records indicatedt: I 

Ihas never accessed or attempted to access locatl0ns at 
~U~S"AM~R~I~ID known to contain the Ames strain of Bacillus anthracis. 

Information is provided for use as deemed appropriate. 

LAST NAME: 
FIRST-NAME: 
.M.I.D.DI IE NAME...:­
~ 
SSAN:' 

1""""k:1\ 71 1I1""k:~q· 

r-___ ..LI_1----..-~=-I'-C:ld:!:!::a:..=t..5:.a~ba~s:..::e::....~ query fO'N 1 
.... I---:"'~_---:"~I and DOB :1 I as well as SSAN: I Imet 

with positive results. 1 Iwas referencea on numerous 
occasions pertaining to the above ca tioned investigation. 
Investigation pertaining t concluded, as, to date, 
no evidence or allegation(s were lscovered that would suggest 

r---linvolvement in, or knowledge of, the anthrax-laced letter 
~ings of 2001 (279A-WF-222936-POI serial~I __ ~~~~ ____ ~~~1 
database query for theL-__ ~~ ____ ~r-~~~~~~et with negative 
results. Lexis Nexis reportln database results 
did not refute any information provided to the 
FBI in the past. 
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To: 
Re: 

Washington Fi~d From: Washington Fiel~ 
279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID/ 08/09/2007 

Section Two (II): 

The following twenty-three (23) current/former USAMRIID 
employees/visitors did not have any I I database 
reportinq referenced in Major Case 184:1 I 

L.....:-~=-:-~~~---~-~---JI Through ~nvest~gat~on the tOJ.J.ow~ng ~..:S 
individuals are further described as: 

LAST NAME: 
FIRST NAME: 
MIDDLE NAME: 
DOB: 
SSAN: 
CURRENT ADDRES 

.---11...----1--__ ---1 database query orL.--:----:"'"':'""'l"' __ --:-...,.-_--I and 
DOB: a well asl Imet with negat~ve 
"resul ts. ~Q New Jersey address h~story was noted per Lexis Nexis 
reportjns. ! Idatabase query fori I and 
I (met with negative results. unlessL.-a-d~v-~-'s-e-d~c~ontrary/ no 
further investigation ofl lis warranted. 

LAST NAME: 
EIRSI NAME: 
MIDDLE NAME: 
~ 
SSAN: 
.,c!)RRENT ADDRESS: 

I ~abase query fori 
SSAN:I Imet with negative well as 

database q uer~es for the above mentioned 

11 

I as 
results. 

and 
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· . 
To: 
Re: 

Washington Fi~d From: Washington Fiel~ 
279A-WF-222936-USAMRIIDI 08/09/2007 

addresses also met with negative results lIDJess advised 
contrarYI no further investigation ofl~. ________ ~Iis warranted. 

LAST NAME: 
.FIRST NAME: 
MIDDLE INITIAL: 
DOB: 
SSAN: 
CURRENT ADDRESS: 

\ r-------------------------------~ 

b7e 

I d;;:ttabase query for I I and DOB: . 
~-------L~-a~s well as SSAN: I I met w~th negat~~~v~e~ ____ ~ 

~~~Idatabase queries for the above mentioned I 
~~JJ~~~~~~~~1i~ve results l with the sole~e-x-c~e~~--~ 

address (referenced on 
~--~-------------------,~ However I subsequent in~v~e~s~~~g=-a~~~o~n~ 

r:--~...,residing at the I I 

leAST NAME: 
FIRST NAME: 
MIDDLE NAMR; 
DOB: . 
SSAN: 
CURRENT ADDRESS: 

Unless advised contrarYI no further 
warranted. 

~, 

~~ ____ ~ ______ ~database query I rand 

b7e 

be: 

~~~ ________ ~~~w~~~'t~h~p~o~s~~~'t~~~'v~e~r~esults I I 
however I no derogatory b7E 

~i~n~f~o~r~m~a~t~~~'o~n~-w~a~s~~~--~~~------~~~database query for SSAN: b6 

I I as address met with 
negative results. Per Lexis ex~s repor ~ngl no New Jersey 
address history was identifiable. Unless advised contrarYI no 
further investigation ofl I is warranted. 

12 



To: 
Re: 

W h ' t F,Ad F W h' F,eld-as ~ng on ~~( rom: as ~ngton ~ 
279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID I 0,8/09/2007 

LAST NAME: 
'FIRST NAME: 
DOB: 
SSAN: 
CURRENT ADDRESS: 

" 

MISCELLANEOUS: 

r------"L...-------.'-----.-JI database query fori Land 
SSAN: I I mel;. with negative results. I I 
database query for thel laddress also met with 
negative results. No further~nvestigation is warranted. 

LAST NAME: 
FIRST NAME: 
MIDDLE NAME: 
POB: 
SSAN: 
CURRENT ADDRESS: 

MISCELLANEOUS: 

c===Jdatabase query foJ land DOB: I 
as well as SSAN: I I met with negative result~s~·~I~--~1 ~ 
database query for thel laddress also met 
with negative results. Per Lexis Nexis reporting no identifiable 
New Jersey address history was discovlrea . i Unless advised 
contrary I no further investigation of i,s warranted. 

LAST NAME: 
FIRST NAME: 

.MIDDLE NAME: 
DOB· 
SSAN: 
CURRENT ADDRESS: 

13 

and DOB: 
~~----~----r~esults. 

address 
~--~~~~e=x~~-s~r~e~p-o~rting no 

was discovered. ' Unless 

b2 

b7E 
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b2 



.' 
To: 
Re: 

Washington Fi~d From: Washington Fielflt 
279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID, 08/09/2007 

advised contrary, no further ~ vestigation of~I ______ ~1 is 
warranted. 

LAST NAME: 
FIRST NAME: 
MIDDLE INITIAL: 
DOB: 
SSAN: 
.cURRENT ADDRESS: 

1 Idatabase query ~fo~rl~ ________ ~ __ ~~ ____ ~ 
and DOB:! I as well as SSAN: I Imet with 
positive results; however, no dero ator information was 
discovered (referenced~i~n~ __________________ ~r-~ ______ ~ __ ~ 
database query for the address met with 
negative results. Unless advised contrary, no further 
investigation is warranted. 

LAST NAME: 
FIRST NAME: \ 
MIDDLE NAME: 
POB: 
SSAN: 

ICllrrent Address' 

...--______ ......... __,_-------=-=-----11 database query fori I and DOB: 
I, as well as SSAN: Imet with negative 

results. I Idatabase query tor theLI __ ~----------~--~ 

b6 

b7C 

b7C 

address met with positive results (reference-illl 
I however, without additional informat1~'o~n~~i~t~i-s------~ b7E 

~u~n~c~e~r~t~a~1~n~as to the investigative merit of this reference. As it 
pertains to Major Case 184, writer,opines no further 
investigation is warranted. 

LAST NAME: 
FIRST NAME: 
MIDDLE INITIAL: 
~ 
SSAN: 
Current Address: 

\ 

14 
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To: 
Re: 

Washington Fi~d From: Washington Fiel~ 
279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID, 08/09/2007 

DOB:~~~ ____ ~~~ 
results . 

. address a~-s-o-m-e~t-"""I'"':'---' 
is warranted. 

~ ______ ~~~t~abase. q~ery for!, A I as 
~~~~~ ________ ~~m~e_t~w~J~t~h~n~e~g~a~twl~y~e __ r~e~S~u~l~t:~ .• I ___ -L1 ~ 
~~~_~database query fori 

also met with neg~a~t~l~'v--e--r~e~s~u;:~::::~n~.lre-s~s--~a~v~l~s~e~dr--~ 
contrary, no further investigation of is warranted. 

LAST NAME: 
FIRST NAME: 
MIDDLE INITIAL·, 
SSAN: 

~ __ ~_~~~~_~ ____ ~n~o New Jersey addre~~~s ______ ~ 
history was identifiable. ~ _____ ~database query fo~.~. ____ ~ 

I I as well as SSAN: met with neqative 
results. I I database query or the I ... 
address also met with negative results. unle~s~s~,a~d~v~l~s~e~d~c~o~n~t~r~a~r~y~, 
no' further investigation ofl ~s warranted. 

IIAST NAME: b7C 
FIRST NAME: 

15 
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.' 

I 

To: 
Re: 

Washington Fi~d From: Washington Fiel~ 
279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID, 08/09/2007 

/ 
...MIDDLE NAME: 
DaB: 
SSAN: 
CURRENT ADDRESS: 

I ktlatabase query fori 
~et with negative results. I 

I as well as 
I 

database query for address I as well asl ~ ____ ~ __ ~~I ~et w~th po~s~~~~~~~v~e~r~e~s~u~~~c~s~'~n~o~w~ev~e=r-=s~u=b~s~e~u~e=n~t~ __ ~ 
investigation indicated 

I 

I ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~r~a~r=Y~/~n~o~--~ 
I...--::f:-u-r'"':"t'"'l"h-e-r--~:-· n-v-e-s-t~i-g-a~t"'i-o-n.....Jo f 

I 

LAST NAME· 
FIRST NAME: 
MIDDLE NAME: 

'1)OB: 
SSAN: 
Current Address: 

I I~tabase query fori land DaB: 
I met w~th yositive results; however no deJ::ogatory 

i .c ,r'; (YI1 ~A1:=!Q "i -' I land 
I 

Idatabase query for SSAN:I I as well as the 
I -'-' ss met w~th negat~ve results. No further 

investigation ofl 1 is warranted. 

LAST NAME: 
FIRST NAME: 
MIDDLE NAME: 
DaB: 
SSAN: 
urrent Address: 

DOB:I...-. __ ------~~~~ 
~L-~~----~~--~~----~and 
I...-. __ ~--~--~met with negative 

above mentioned 

16 
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To: 
Re: 

Washington Fi~d From: Washington Fiel~ 
279A-WF-222936-USAMRIIDr 08/09/2007 

addresses also met with negative results. No further 
investigation is warranted. 

MS'J;' NAME: \ 
FIRST NAME: 
MIDDLE NAME: 
DQB: 
SSAN' 

I database quer fo 
DOB:rl --~----~~a~8~w~11 as SSAN:~~~~----~~-w~i~t~h--n-e~ 
results.i Jdatabase query for 

iaddress met with positive result· however no derd 
~l~n~f~o~r=m~ation was discovered 

Idatabase query for ~t~h-e-r-----------------'~a-d~d~r-e-s-s----~ 
~w~l~t~h~n~e~gative results. 

LAST NAME: 
FIRST NAME: 
MIDDLE INITIAL: 
DOB: 
SSAN: 

1k'k'H:I\I' Zl. 

I I database a~erv for I I and DOB: 
I I as well as SSAN :1 Imet wi th negative 
results. I Idatabasequery. for the ~I __ ~ ________ ~ _____ ~ 
address met wlth posltive results; however, it is uncertain at 

, , s the main sub'ect 

I Idatabase query for the !-__ ~:--__ --:-...... address met with 
posltlye results' however no information was 
discovered~~ __________________ ~ __________________ ~database 
query for the address met with negative 
results. Unless advised contrary, no further investigation of 

~ ________ ..... I pertaining to I I is warranted. 

17 
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To: 
Re: 

Washington Fi~d From: Washington FielJlt 
279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID, 08/09/2007 

LAST NAME: 
FIRST NAME: 
MIDDLE NAME: 
DaB' 
SSAN: 
• Curren t Addre s s : 

~----------~LJ and SSAN: 
atabase 

met with 

LAST~E: 
FIRST NltME: 
MIDDLE INIIT-AL: 
'DaB: '" 
SSAN: __ ""'-

Z\. 

I Idatabase query fori I and DOB: 
I Imet with negative results, I I database 

query for SSANd I also met with neqative results. I 
I I datr~ase a:e;t;;ie: for t4e I I address, -a-s-..... 

well as the: jaddress also met w~t negative 
~s. Un ess a v~se contrary, no further investigation of 
~is warranted. ~~ ____________________________________ ~ 

.:LAST NAME: 

'.' /~~~!~ 

FIRST NAME: 
MIDDT,E INITIAT, , 
l2QB..;.. 
SSAN' 
Current Address: 

18 
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·\ 

To: 
Re: 

Washington Fi~d From: Washington Fiel~ 
279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID, 08/09/2007 

~ __ ~~uery of available USAMRIID key card ds 
~~~ ________ ~m~e~t~w~i~t"h~~'ositive results; twice~~~~ __ ~~~in 
~~ __ ~ ____ ~~~~----~---U~S~AMRIID Building~~~~~ 

~~~~~~~~~~~~ery 
as all 
. Ida tabaL..s-e--------:=--..... 

·~-----w-a-s--u-n~remarkable. 

LAST NAME: 
,FIRST NAME: 
,MIDDLE INITIA 
,DOB: 
SSAN: 

-I I database 
.-------~----,I~m-e~t--w-l~·,t~h 

referenced that 

.LAST NAME: 
FIRST NAME: 
MIDDLE INITIAl.· 

19 
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To: 
Re: 

Washington Fi~ From: Washington Fiel~ 
279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID, 08/09/2007 

DOB: 
,SSAN: 
Current Address: 

well asLh~------------~~ 
database guery for 
results. 

~ __ ~resu s ~n ~cat~~~~ __ ~~~ ______________ ~~ __ ~ 
referenced in a 

I however,~-su-r-s-e-q-u-e-n~t~~~n-v--e-s~t~~-q-a~t~~~o-n--~ 
~t~h-a~§~----~I did not reside at the I 

inl Unless advised to the con~t~r-a--r-y-,--n-o--f~u-r-t~h-e-r--~ 
investigation is warranted. 

contrary, 

•• 

LAST NAME: 
.FIRST NAME: 
MIDDLE INITIAL: 
DOB: 
SSAN: 
Cllrrent Addreas· 

results. 

to the 

20 
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(Rev, 01-31-2003) • • 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 06/13/2007 

To: Washington Field 

From: Washington Field 
AMX-2/NVRA 
Contact: SA 

Approved By: 

Drafted By: 

~==============~----~ 
Case ID #:1 : I 

Title: 

1.....:w:-2 -7 9--AII'""--W'"'F!I"""--2.,...2 ..... 2 -9 3 .... 6,...--U..."S"""A ..... M=R'="I="I D.....--(,...,P ..... e-n .... a"""in ...... g)- I q5d. 

AMERITHRAX; 
MAJOR CASE 184 

Synopsis: To document Confidential Human Source (CHS) 
reporting. 

Details: On the morning ofl l CHS, who is in a 
position to testi ,telephon1cally contacted, as pre-

d '1 '() S d2 

b2 

arrange , Spec1a ~~nt SA I ~ AMERITHRAX qua 
(AMX-2) . CHS provid d the follow1ng 1n~ormation pertaining to 

b7C 



• • FD-1023 (Rev. 6-22-2007) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Confidential Human Source (CHS) Reporting Document 

Reporting Date: 10/05/2007 

Case ID: 279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID (Pending) ~ Il~~ 
I 

Contact Date: .... I ____ .....LI.....JI 

Type of Contact: Telephonic 

Location: Frederick, Maryland 

Written by: Special Agen~ 
Other(s) Present: N/A ~------------~ 

Source Reporting: 

CHS, who is not in a position to testify, provided 
the following information telephonically on the morning of b6 

I I 
United St 

I lemail invitation sent over the'USAMRIID 
network also Dokea fun at the Federal Bureau of Investiaation 
(F'RT) I I 

•• 



.' • • FD-302 (Rev. 10-6-95) 

- 1 -

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date of transcription 

Work number: place of 
employment, U~~~~~~--~ . fo 
~I~n~f~e~c~t~i~o~u~S~D:=i~s~e~a~s~e~s~~=-~~~, Fort Detrick, Maryland 21702. 
After being advised of the ~ entities of the interviewing agents 
and the nature of the interv ew~ Ivoluntary provided the 
following information: 

Iwas em~~~~~~U~S~AM~R~I~I~D~f~r~o~m~ ____ ~~~~~ ____ ~~~_ 
wa'~s~a~s~s~J.g=ned as 

~------------------------------------------~ 

~ ____ ~I stated people did piggyback at USAMRIID and that 
it happened often. I Isaidc:::J could not think of any specific 
incident of where a visiting scientist piggybacked with anyone 
employed at USAMRIID. I ~ statedl I 

I I . . 

mailing. 
~I ______ ~l does not know anyone associated with the anthrax 

I I. -, -, with I I -, with 

Investigation on 12/15/2004 at USAMRIID 
------~~--------

File # 279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID - 7/.t?o Date dictated 06 005 
~ ____________________ ~p~o~sta Inspector 

~ Postal Inspector 

It Is the property of the FBI and Is loaned to your agency; 



FD-302a (Rev. 10-6-95) • 
279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID 

• 
b6 
b7C 

Continuation ofFD·302 of ~L __________ J--------' On 12/15/2004 , Page _-=2=--_ 

1 1 worked wi th Ba and 

P qave samples of to BijTTCE TVT,rS. I would docume""n-t-t~h~e-s-e-~f-:-i-n~d~i-n-g-s~i~n-r--..,-----I ort. l J does 
not know where IVINS did his culturing. was not involve in 
culturing techniques. 

L...-____ ~Ihas no knowledge of drying Ba. 

I I has used the "hot" areas of room rI He alj:.:s=.;o::..-__ ..... 
worked onl I floor.c::J stated showers are loc~on the 1 b6 
floor. Items for disposal were placed in the basement. 

I Iperformed~--~------r--,~~~~_r----------~~ 
performed these examinations in room building 

~-~------------------~-~ L..-____________ ~ 

I I stated it would not be difficult to put something 
of value ln the airlock and have that same person pick that item up 
later. 

c==J did not notice complaints out of the norm. 

I Idid not hear any rumors about getting access to 
anthrax . 

........ ____ ~Idoes not have family or associates in New Jersey. 

IIwas in .... 1 ________ -------------..... 
has never ~ New·York. 

Istatedr=J was responsible fo~ 

~1~~ __ ~lstated that Building c===Jwas put out of service 
for a wnlle . 

........ ____ ~Istated plastic storage con~rs were not used 
but plastic jugs gallon jugs were utilized.L---Jsaid smaller jugs 
contained 



FD-302a (Rev. 10-6-95) • • 
279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID 

Continuation ofFD-302 of ~L ___________ J--------' On 12 (15 (2004 • Page _....:3:::..-_ 

I I statedD never did any unofficial Ba work. D 
does not know of anyone who did any unofficial Ba work. 

c==J did not buy pre-stamped envelopes. 

c==Jdid not personally handle anthrax envelopes and did 
not do any analytical work with the anthrax evidence. 

c===J said this is the first timec=J was contacted and 
interviewed for this case. 

\ 
statedl L was ani 

Iworked withl 
I ~. --------------------------~ 

1..--_---;:====;--_---' 
r-____ ,LI~~~~lstated any s~udy that involved animals came to 

I dJ. vJ.sJ.on. 1...-___ ---' 

I Iwas assigned to building I I officeb 
referred to the USAMRIID floor plans and he identified~-~w-o-r~k--~ 
locations) . 

~I ~ __ ~Il~eft afte~ Ihad been given an assignment in 
this area. I !did not piggyback after I Inot see 

I Iremove any lab equipment. I I had very little contact 
withl I 

~I ___ ~Iwas not part of anthrax group. 

I did not seel Iwork with a lyophilizer. 

~I ::::::~Inever saw .... I--===::;-I-i .... n HOT suite. 

~I~~_---,~ad brief conversations with~1 ---~Ibut none 
about anthrax. 

I...-__ ~Idid not socialize With~1 ___ -...I 

b7C 



FD-302a (Rev. 10-6-95) • • 
279A-WF~222936-USAMRIID 

Continuation ofFD-302 of ~,--_________ ...t--------' On 12/15/2004 . Page ~==--_ 

~ ____ ~ ___ ~h_a_d_n_o_t_h_e_a_r_d~ anything new aboutl~ ____ ~ since the 

FOREIGN VISITING SCIENTIST 

.... 
____ ~Idid not host any foreign visiting scientist at 

USAMRIID. . 

I--_ ....... l not part of D 
1--____ ...... 1 stated ....---------. o into the dru 

business. For example 
I--~----------~----~ 

1 1 stated will email D whe eabouts between 
September 17 - 18, 2001 and October 5 thru 9, 2001. 

1--____ ~lstatedc=J is willing to take a polygraph if 
requested in the future. 

1--__ ~IShould be re-interviewed. 



BA1jJ/DK/R. 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 10/17/2007 

To: Counterterrorism Attn: 
Laboratory Attn: 

Washington Field Attn: J. 
Dq I 
SAl I CT10 
AI" IHM:RT 
A IERT 
SAl I CART 
A L C ART 
SAl I CTOC 

Baltimore Attn: /sSAI 
A 1 HM:RT, 

From: Washington Field 
AMERITHRAX-2~ ______________________________ ~ 
Contact: SAl 

Approved By:; 

--;::::========~ 
Drafted By: 1 ....... ,{1{p~ 
Case ID #: 279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID (Pending) 

Title: AMERITHRAX; 
MAJOR CASE 184; 
OO:WF. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS 

Synopsis: Operational Plan concerning search of a residence, 
five vehicles, and work spaces within the U.S. Army Medical 
Research Institute of Infectious Diseases (USAMRIID), 1425 
Porter Street, Fort Detrick, Maryland, commencing on or about 
October 24, 2007. 

Enclosure(s): Two (2) page building schematic. Google Map 
overview encompassing the three search locations. 

I, III 

b7C 



To: •• • •• Counterterror1sm From: Wash1ngton F1eld 
Re: 279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID, 10/17/2007 

Details: 

Background 

Analysis of the spores used in the Fall 2001 anthrax 
attacks identified the organisms to be the Ames strain of 
Bacillus anthracis. The anthrax spore powders recovered from 
the anthrax letters addressed to the New York Post (Post) and 
Tom Brokaw (Brokaw) contain low levels of a non-anthracis 
Bacillus contaminant. The non-anthracis Bacillus contaminant 
has not been detected in the anthrax spore powders recovered 
from the envelopes mailed to either Senators Leahy or Daschle. 

Originally, the species of the non-anthracis 
Bacillus contaminant was incorrectly identified by multiple 
laboratories, however, upon thorough characterization and 
genetic sequencing, the contaminant was identified to be a 
strain of Bacillus subtilis. This is a significant factor for 
the search operations outlined herein. Since Bacillus 
organisms can be misidentified to belong to other Bacillus 
species, the guideline for the collection of cultures 
consistent with the Bacillus contaminant will be to collect 
non-anthracis Bacillus cultures. 

Bacillus subtilis is a non-pathogenic bacterium 
found ubiquitously in the environment. However, genomic DNA 
sequencing of the specific isolate of Bacillus subtilis 
discovered within the Post and Brokaw anthrax powders reveals 
that it is genetically distinct from other known isolates of 
Bacillus subtilis. Analyses of the Bacillus subtilis from 
both the Post and the Brokaw envelopes revealed that these two 
isolates are identical. 

USAMRIID a military research institute located on 
the Fort Detrick, U.S. Army Post in Frederick, Maryland. 
Prior to the anthrax attacks in the Fall of 2001, USAMRIID was 
one of sixteen (16) U.S. laboratories which possessed the Ames 
strain of Bacillus anthracis. Phenotypic and genetic analyses 
of more than 1,000 Ames samples from the sixteen (16) 
laboratories has led investigators to conclude that the 
Bacillus anthracis used in the anthrax letter attacks was 
derived from a sample known as RMR-1029. At the time of its 
creation, RMR-l029 consisted of a large batch of pure, highly 
concentrated, Bacillus anthracis Ames spores, assembled for 
the purpose of conducting numerous anthrax aerosol challenges 
at USAMRIID. RMR-1029 was stored in the B3/B4 containment 
suite within Building 1425 of USAMRIID under the custody and 
control of Dr. Bruce Edwards Ivins. 

2 



To: 
Re: 

counterterrori~ From: Washington Field~ 
279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID, 10/17/2007 

The Bacillus subtilis contaminant is not detected in 
RMR-1029 by phenotypic or genetic analyses. It is not known 
how the Bacillus subtilis contaminant came to be in the Post 
and Brokaw spore powders. Since the contaminant is not found 
in RMR-1029 and not found in the spore material mailed to 
Senators Leahy and Daschle, it is reasonable to conclude that 
the contaminant was introduced during the growth process of 
the evidentiary material. Taken together, the presence of the 
Bacillus subtilis contqminant, and the phenotypic differences 
of the evidentiary spore powders, it is presumed that, on two 
separate occasions, a sample of RMR-1029 was used to grow 
spores, dried to a powder, packaged in an envelope with a 
threat letter, and mailed to the victims. 

In November of 2006, upon consent provided by 
USAMRIID Command, strains of Bacillus subtilis, were collected 
from Dr. Ivins's stock collection. All of the collected 
samples compared negatively to the Bacillus subtilis 
contaminant isolated from the Post and Brokaw envelopes. In 
June of 2007, upon consent provided by usocommand, 
environmental samples were collected from space and 
equipment; but, ultimately compared negat~ve y 0 the 
evidentiary Bacillus subtilis contaminant. 

Purpose 

On or about October 24, 2007, the Washington Field 
Office (WFO) AMERITHRAX Squads, with assistance from the 
Hazardous Materials Response Unit (HMRU) , the Evidence 
Response Team (ERT) , the Hazardous Materials Response Team 
(HMRT) , and the Computer Analysis Response Team (CART) will 
conduct searches of the residence of Dr. Ivins, his vehicles, 
and his work and office spaces within building 1425 of 
USAMRIID. 

The overall purpose of the search is to collect 
general evidence, to include; digital or electronic media and 
storage items, notes, envelopes, paper envelope bands, tape, 
items with pieces of tape, and documents that may be evidence 
of involvement in the anthrax mailings. In addition, any non­
anthracis s ecies of Bacillus isolates potentially located in 
Dr. Ivins's orl Ispac<p to jnClltdei cold-ride chapge 
room lockers, space, rooml . and roomt J 
office spac~) . ~,------~ 

Upon the conclusion of the searches for general 
evidence at each location, HMRT personnel will collect 
environmental samples from areas that may harbor microbial or 
genetic signatures of the Bacillus subtilis contaminant. 

3 
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To: 
Re: 

counterterrori~ From: Washington Field'" 
279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID, 10/17/2007 

USAMRIID 

Search areas, which are highlighted on the building 
schematics (See Enclosure), include; refrigerators and 
freezers located in Biological Safety Levell I areas of 
USAMRIID, roomc==Jin the Bacteriology Division of USAMRIID 
building 1425, lockers located within cold-side change rooms 
in USAMRIID buildings 1412 and 1425, and I I laboratory 
suites at USAMRIID. 

Thel I s~s a:r;e locate: if building D and 
are designated suites~andl : The Bacillus 
anthracis vaccine is the only vaCC1na 10n requ1rement for 
entry int or----l , however, some of the individual rooms of the 
suite may ~dditional protective requirements. HMRT 
operators will follow the guidance of the on-scene HMRU Safety 
Officer regarding safety issues and personal protective 
equipment (PPE). There arel I rooms in thel 
suites. These rooms will require further evaluation and~--~ 
additional PPE prior to entry. 

The overall purpose of the USAMRIID search is to 
collect 1) environmental samples, 2) any non-anthracis ~pecjey 
of Bacillus isolates potentially located in Dr. Ivins'sl~ _____ ~J 
orr----l space, '3) digital or electronic media and 'storage 
i tems--rrom Dr ~ 's space, tcr j Del ude ·1 cold-sidy change 
room lockers, ~space, rooml . and rooml 1 

office space), and 4) general evidence within USAMRIID, to 
include; notes, envelopes, paper envelope bands, tape, items 
with pieces of tape, and documents that may be evidence of 
involv~ment in the anthrax mailings. 

1) Environmental Samples 

All environmental samples will be collected under 
the guidance of the HMRU Scientist. The collection of all 
environmental samples, and the search and collection of items 
~old-side lockers,1 I refrigerators and freezers, and 
~ spaces will be performed by HMRT personnel. ' 

The largest majority of the environmental samples 
colle,ted quring this mission ~ill be collected from Suite 

_ The on-scene HMRU Scientist will provide a sampling 
plan for areas to be sampled. Suggested areas of collection 
include; Incubators, Centrifuges, Biological Safety Cabinets, 
Drains, and Return air vents for each room within the suite. 

Rooms within thel I suite may have special entry 
requirements (e.g. animal rooms requiring additional PPE prior 

4 



To: 
Re: 

counterterror~ From: Washington Field~ 
279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID, 10/17/2007 

to entry) ~ Any special entry requirements, above and beyond 
the anthrax vaccination, are posted on the door to each room. 
Prior to entering each room, HMRT personnel must check to see 
that there are no special entry requirements. 

2) Non-anthracis Bacillus species in room~ 

In November of 2006, non-anthracis Bacillus species 
were collected from a freezer(located in ther-l suite hallway) 
known to house the materials. None of the cUrture or 
environmental samples tested to date genetically match the 
non-anthracis Bacillus contaminant discovered in the Fall 
2001, Post and Brokaw threat letters. It ~ssible that 
refrigerators and freezers located in room~ may contain 
samples of non-anthracis Bacillus. Any identifiable (via 
labeling) ~nthracis Bacillus species should be collected 
from room L-.J 

3) Digital media and storage items 

Digital media and storage items will fe collected 
from Dr. Ivins's cold-side change room lockers, I space, 
and rooms I I and I I The collection of digital media 
items will be performed under the guidance of the on-scene 
CART examiner. 

4) General evidence 

This is meant to serve as a reminder to be observant 
for potential items of interest during the overall search and 
collection process. Items of interest include; notes, 
envelopes, paper envelope bands, tape, items with pieces of 
tape, and documents that may be evidence of involvement in the 
anthrax mailings. Questions regarding the collection of 
potential items of interest will be addressed by on-scene 
AMERITHRAX personnel. 

1...-_---11 Refrigera tors and Freezers 

Dr. Ivins has laboratory space inl I as well as 
L..-~~I laboratory space. Refrigerators and freezers located 

within Dr. Ivins'sl Ilaboratory space may house non-
anthracis Bacillus samples. It is known that Dr. Ivins 
maintains non-pathogenic samples of Bacillus anthracis as well 
as non-viable, gamma irradiated samples of Bacillus anthracis. 
If the Bacillus subtilis contaminant originated from USAMRIID, 
the samples described here may possess genetic signatures of 
the Bacillus subtilis contaminant. Samples of non-anthracis 
Bacillus (as identified via labeling) and st'rains of Bacillus 

5 
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To: 
Re: 

counterterrori~ From: Washington Field~ 
279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID, 10/17/2007 

anthracis wjJ] be coJJected and submitted for analyses at the 
I I 

USAMRIID building 1412 and 1425 cold-side change rooms 

Lockers will be identified by AMERITHRAX 
investigators. It may be necessary to cut or physically 
defeat locks securing the lockers. If it is necessary to cut 
locks securing the lockers, upon completion of the search and 
sampling, key locks will be used to secure the lockers and the 
keys provided to USAMRIID Command. 

Bacteriology Di vi sion Room D 
Since roomc==Jis office space where unvaccinated 

personnel are permitted, the search of this space will be 
performed' by AMERITHRAX personnel who are more familiar with 
the identification of items of interest. It has been 
explained to AMERITHRAX Investlgatfrs that Dr. Ivins has 
several locked drawers in room If the keys to these 
drawers are not available, the locking mechanisms will be 

QSicallY defeated. Upon completion of the search of room 
environmental samples will be collected from within the 

re urn vent ductwork and other areas wherein the non-anthracis 
Bacillus contaminant may be found. 

Consent to search will be requested from I I 
____________________ ---11 on Wednesday, October 24, 

2007. Although, it is anticipated that consent will be 
provided to perform the search, secured locker and office 
spaces will be included within the language of a search 
warrant issued in the District of Columbia. In the event that 
consent is denied, the search will proceed under the authority 
of the search warrant. All search personnel will be advised 
of the authority (consent and/or warrant) by which the search 
is to proceed. The search warrant includes the residence, 
vehicles, office space, laboratory work space, and cold-side 
lockers as the areas to be searched. All of these searches 
will be concurrent. 

Residence and Vehicles 

The residence is located 

The address for the 
~~~~~~~~---------~ 

Frederick, Maryland 

6 
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The residence is two stories in stature with a 
below-ground basement. Also located on the premises is a 
wooden shed behind the house. 

There are five (5) vehicles registered to the 
Ivins's residence. The vehicles will be processed inside a 
large garage structure on the Fort Detrick Post, proximate to 
the other two search locations (See enclosure). The garage 
structure is of sufficient size that all vehicles can be 
parked inside at once. It is preferred that the vehicles be 
processed two at a time in the order determined by the Vehicle 
Search Team Leader. 

The vehicles are described as: 

MD 

MD 

MD 

MD 

Bruce Edwards Ivins 
I 

Frederick, MD 

BrlJce Edwards TViP
J 

Frederick, MD 

7 
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Re: 

counterterrori~ From: Washington Field'" 
279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID, 10/17/2007 

Since the residence and vehicles are utilized by 
unvaccinated personnel, it is suggested that these searches be 
conducted by AMERITHRAX, ERT, and CART personnel. Once the 
search of the residence and vehicles have been completed, HMRT 
personnel will collect environmental samples following the 
direction of the HMRU personnel. 

Operational Execution 

~·~hIA~fL';L·r~·~~:t~~~~lt~;w·n~nIM~l~~ll:·t~A~n~n~lf the searches will be a 
meetinq on I Ibetween I I 
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counterterrori~ From: Washington Field
4lt 

279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID, 10/17/2007 

LEAD (s) : 

Set Lead 1 : (Info) 

WMD DIRECTORATE 

AT HEADOUARTERS 

For information only. 

Set Lead 2: (Action) 

WASHINGTON FIELD (CT10 / HMRT Leader) 

AT HEADOUARTERS CITY 

Provide HMRT support to mission. The AMERITHRAX poe 
Ifor ggestions rerarding any ~T aspects is SA~I ________________ ~ 

Set Lead 3: (Info) 

WASHINGTON FIELD (CT10 / ERT Leader) 

AT HEADOUARTERS CITY 

ERT members familiar with the AMERITHRAX 
Investigation will be assisting with the searches. The 
~RITHRAX POC for mlestioDs rearrding any ERT aspects is 

Set Lead 4: (Action) 

WASHINGTON FIELD (IS4 / CART Leader) 

AT HEADOUARTERS CITY 

SA 

Provide CART support to mission. The ~RITHRAX 
poe for questions regarding any CART aspects is SA~ I I 1..--_----' 

Set Lead 5: (Info) 

BALTIMORE 

AT HEADOUARTERS CITY 

For information purposes. 

12 
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Re: 279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID, 10/17/2007 

Set Lead 6: (Action) 

LABORATORY (CBSU) 

AT OUANT I CO, VA 

The AMERITHRAX Task Force requests the Chemical 
Biological Sciences Unit provide contractual, logistical, and 
financial support for the analyses of collected items. 
Environmental swabs and laboratory samples should be screened 
for the presence of the non-anthracis Bacillus contaminant 
found in the evidentiary spore powders from the Fall 2001 
anthrax attacks. ThT AMEBTTHBAX poe for mJestiODS rea1rding 
any CBSU aspects is SA 

~--------------------------------~ 
Set Lead 7: (Action) 

LABORATORY (HMRU) 

AT OUANTICO, VA 

The AMERITHRAX Task Force requests the Hazardous 
Materials Response Unit provide Safety, Scientific, and 
Logistical support for the searches. The AMERITHRAX POC for 
questions regarding any HMRU aspects is SAl I 
I I ~----~ 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS 

•• 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

On September 24, 2007, 
Security Account Number (SSAN)~~--------~~~~=r~~~· 
pre-arranged, atDplace of employm , 
States Army Medical Research Institute of Infectious Diseases 
(USAMRIID) ,I I Porter Street, Fort Detrick, Maryland. After being 
advised of the identity of the agents and the purpose of the 
interviewJ I provided the following information: 

(WFO NOTE: enclosed in the FD-340 associated with this 
communication is a Non-disclosure Agreement Forml Ivoluntarily 
read and signed.) 

I I is current Iv I I at 
USAMRIID.I 

I 
I adv~sed that upon I r 

~a-r-r-~~·v-a~l~t-o~U~S~AM~R~I~I~D~~~·n-.~I---r-la-s'I--------~~~lwas initially involved 
inl Iresearch until approximately I I 

I 

As~~he topic of conversation 
commented 

~'/":J I switched to USAMRIID --- ~ __ ~ 
that 

Investigation on 09/24/2007 at Frederick, Maryland 
----~~-----

File # Le If Date dictated 

~~------------------~--------------------

by ____ -L __________________ J-----------------------------------------------
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. J I 

h£6v/)rl£ ..... -------'. 
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Continuation ofFD·302 of ~L ____________ J-------' On 09/24/2007 ,Page -2-

1 opined that there was no way anyone at USAMRIID 
could or w~o-u~l~d~have been involved in the 2001 anthrax-laced letter 
mailings. c:Jrecalled that was very angry and upset because 

ladvised that the other 
researche~r-s--a~t~USAMRIID are frustrated and disenchanted with the 
lack of concern and lack of support related services given to them 
at USAMRIID. Many of the employees are "fed up" with the level of 
bureaucracy that exists at USAMRIID. They are frustrated with the 
frequency of how things get lost or misplaced. 

I ladvise that thtgthrax investigation has 
definitely affected BRUC VINS. explained that IVINS has a 
strange sense of humor but t t feels that IVINS has a good 
heart .1 ladvised that IVINS even does volunteer work for the 
American Red cross.1 1 recalled that approximately one year ago r 
IVINS in tears com lainin about the anthrax 

on retirin in about a 

~ __ =====-__ ~~ appears to be the likely 
IVINS or nat USAMRIID may just hire somebody 
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Date of transcription 1 0 112 12 0 0 7 

On October 12, 20071 l was 
interviewed, as pre-arranged, at1 rolace of employment, address: 
the United States ~~ ::iical Research Institute of Infectious 
Diseases (USAMRIID), Porter Street, Fort Detrick, Maryland. 
After being advised 0 e identity of the agents and the purpose 
of the interview, I Iprovided the following information: 

(WFO NOTE: enclosed in the FD-340 associated with this 
communication is a Non-disclosure Agreement Forml I 
voluntarily read and signed.) 

I I is currently I I employee at USAMRIID 

I receJ. vedl I degree inl I from 1 
I I advised t-h;=!f"I If; rst 

arrived at USAMRIID inl I as a I I 
I began workJ.ng fori I 

I in the I IDivision until I ~) I }("') 

I ,~ 
1 l was queried concerning former USAMRIID visitin~ 

scientist I I acknowledqed knowinq ofl I 
but never having met,\or worked withl I---' 

I I advised that it wasl I 
understanC:lJ.ng that I lanai Icollaborated on 
research projects while at USAMRIID. I ladvised that 

." ~~ __ ~====~~h~a~s~traveled extensJ.vely oversees.1 IdJ.d not know 
where spore preparations were kept. A significant 
orti~~~~-----L~----~--~--~------------~------~~----~~------, 

1 lunderstood that the Federal Bureau Of 
Investigation (FBI) search at USAMRIID in 2004 had to be done and 

Investigation on 007 

File # 279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID d '7 
SA 

by PI 

Date dictated 

, . 
This document contains neither re~o~mendation~ nor conclusions of th71 FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to be dlstrtbuted outSIde your agency. " . I I 
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that the investigation has uncovered some kind of connection 
between USAMRIID and the anthrax-laced letter evidence. 

somewhat familiar with 4O~~r USAMRIID 
~~----~----~ but only b~~n~a~m~e~~o~n~l~~ __ ~h~a~d~n~e~v~e~r~w~o~r~k~e~d~ 

eard about 

I commented that I 

When asked abou 
testimony 1...-____ ...... recently replied that D could no-~t~~ 

at USAMRIID in 

~n ~cate BRUCE IVINS not een say~ng mu , 
~~a~e~y~.-'~NS still around, but as frequently as in the 
past. IVINS, I have openly discussed 
their belief that the FBI are conducting surveillance on them. 
IVINS at one point believed that in 2004, a female FBI agent had 
moved into the residence right next door to him. IVINS claimed to 
have noticed the agent wearing a firearm underneath her clothing 
while cutting the I rding to IVINS, the FBI agent moved out 

. ds 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date of transcription 10/02/2007 

the United S tes 
Army Medical Resear h Institute of Infectious D' ses (USAMRIID), 
Fort Detrick Mar d was interviewed, as pre-arranged, a~ ____ ~ 
place of employment on the afternoon of September 25, 2007. 
was already familia with the identity of the interview Special 

I Agent I (SA), after being advised of the nature of the interview, 
provided the following information: 

\ 

I Irecalledl I was upset after I I 

~ 
I 

Investigation on __ 0_9~~_0_0_7 ___ at~~~~~~~~~~~~ ______________ ~-----

File # 279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID - I) (P q Date dictated N 
~~----------------

by SA~I __________ ~---------------------------------------------------------
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On oco r 12, 2007 ~ I ; ~Wi:J1=l 
interyje,ed a residence,~ : 

J telep one number I A ter be~ng a vised of 
the identity of the agents an the purpose of the interview, 
~ ________ ~Iprovided the following information: 

(WFO NOTE: enclosed in the FD-340 associated wit~ this 
communication is a Non-disclosure Agreement For~1 J 
voluntarily read and signed.) ~--------~ 

USAMRIID in the as I For t·L...,-e--~---r-""" 
~~-'n-v-o~l~v-e-d~~in the~~~~~~~~~----------~~~~~-=~~~~~ 

~ ________ ~ acknowledgep 
recently had to g9 

L-___ ~---~~------~-------.....Ilat 

, It isl I opinion that most likely the anthrax 
mailer is an individual who is associated with a ntry 
and is not a U.S. citizen or homegrown terrorist. could 
not think of anyone at USAMRIID who wou~ave bee~n~~~n~o~~~ in the 
anthrax mailingsr==J opined that BRUCE I NS and both 
have eccentric type personaliti~s but tha they are benI nand 
would not intentionally hurt ahYbne. , 

Investigation on __ ~ __ ~_0_0_7 ___ at~I ____________________ ~ ______________________ _ 
File # 279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID - 'II 

SA 
by PI 

Date dictated N / A 
~------------------

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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Continuation ofFD-302 of ~l ______________ ...t----' On 10/12/2007 • Page _....::2=--_ 

~~ __ ~~I recalled the 
at USAMRIID in Building 1425 shortly 

conducted 
the 

anthrax-laced lette~~~~~~·~f~l~·r~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-L~~ 
USAMRIID ersonnel. 
L-__ ~~~ ________ -;recalled that initially IVINS had 
approached about his desire to yonduct ijwabbing of 
his various a . ding 1425 and thatl ~ Jadvised 
IVINS not to do it recalled that IVINS dld the swabbing 
anyway. USAMRIID subsequently initiated an investigation (15-6 
investigation) into IVIN's unauthorized swabbing activities. 

I advised that the investigation was not done thofO~hlY 
be~ause USAMRIID management ass~gne~ the investigation to 

ot the best ','person to conduct the inqulr and 
Lc-o-n-s-eor-qu-e-n~t~y-r-L.~.!iiiI-1·did not ask·i the tough ques t ions. 

I lexplained that the subsequent authorized survey 
conducted at USAMRIID was done backwards. USAMRIID appeared to 
place more of an emphasis on swabbing the hot suites first as 
opposed to swabbing the cold areas of Building 1425 first. 

I lopined that IVINS can be aver 
ividual and that he and 

was 
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Continuation ofFD·302 of -JL ______________ ......JI-----, On 10/12/2007 ,Page ---.:==--_ 

r---lbelief that IVINS I Itheorized that 
~amination of the cold side of 1425 likely occurred because of 

slo and unsafe lab ractices exhibited by thel I 
L-_~--~----r_--~~~--~~reiterated that IVINS js pot a 
mal~gnant person.! recalled that once, ~I~~ __ ~_~~ __ ~ 
~_~~ ____ ~~--~~----~-~~I IVINS was bemoaning his 

trouble pertaining to his un-authorized swabbing event.~I~~_~_~ 
advised that he angrily confronted IVINS on thy matt::; :rforming 
IVINS that he brought the matter upon himself. l ____ Jrecalled 
IVINS did not respond to the challenge but simply w~ rew. 

, ' 

~ ____ ....II opined that' whoever was responsible for the 
anthrax-laced letter mailings most likely would have had to have 
some kin of knowledge pertaining to the weaponizinq of biol,9icall 
agents. advised that USAMRIID maintains I lin 
~ ___ ~IBuilding which contains this type of information. b7 
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Date of transcription 

Qn December 14, 2007,1 l Social 
Security Account Number (SSAN) I I Date of Birth (DOB): 

I I Telephone number: I I 
I IUnited States Army Medical Research~itute of 

Infectious Diseases (USAMRIID) was interviewed atL--Jplace of 
employment. After being advi~ed of thy identity of the agents and 
the purpose of the interview1 Jprovided the following 
information: 

(WFO NOTE: enclosed in the FD-340 associated with this 
communication is a Non-disclosure Agreement Forml I 
voluntarily read and signed.) 

I ladvised tha~had recently been made aware of 

bh 
b7C 

recent FeaeraI Bureau of Investigation (FBI) searches conducted at 
USAMRIID due to various signs that had been left behind by 
investigators, such as; hood lines being turned off that should 
have been left on, refrigerators that had been locked had been left 
un-locked, ultra violet lights had been t:rfed off, and search 
warrant documentation left -on desk.1 __ advised~t~a~t~ ___ ~ 
warrant documents were subsequently turne over t0L-______ ~ __ --~~----
who subsequently tu~ed over the documentation to USAMRIID 

I 
1"· d h exp a~ne t at BRUC I I and members of h~~s--::Ef-a~m~J.:J\"i'"'"y-'h-a:-::1o~~e~e~n~~~n~t~e~r~v~~~e~w~e~~~ 

the FBI. IVINS informed I I that pi home and vehicles were 
also searched. IVINS informed I jthat during the various 
family interviews, FBI agents had insinuated that he wa~s~ ____ ~ 
responsible for the deaths of 5 people. IVINS i formed 
FBI a ents had s ecificall inf rmed 

BRUCE 
~I~V~I~N~S~W-~"l~l~n--o~l-o-n-g-e-r--s-p--e-a~k~t-o~----~-a-n~d~b~l~a-m--e-s~-----rf~o--r~much of 
the recent events that have transpired. IVINS ~~s---o~f~the belief that 
~~~~Ihad spoken negatively about him to the FBI resulting in a 

wedge being driven between IVINS and I I 
~--~------------~ 

! I emphatically advised that! ! 
in thel I Division at USAMRIID do not consciously believe 
that IVINS had anything to do with the 2001 anthrax-laced letter 

Investigation on 12/14/2007 at Fort Detrick, Maryland 
----'-~----

File # .;2;..,;7...:9r.:.A~-....:W~F::...--2:::..:::.2.:::.2.::;.9.:=::3..:::6~-...;:U;.:;,S:.:::.AM~R.::.;;I:;.:I::..::D~-_..:.JI-=-,..:.....:tf~ ____ Date dictated N/A 

by __ ~A_I~I ________________ ~I __________________________________________ ___ 
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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mailings. I explained D theory in part by claiming that 
IVINS was not capable of the anthrax-laced mailings because IVINS 
is not capable of keenina bir mouth shut and therefore would have 
told somebody by now.1 . also believes that IVINS did not have 
any involvement with the anthrax-laced lefter mailings because he 
is too kind-hearted and generous.1 _clarified that these are 

c::J opinions.l I advised that IVINS is a musician as well as 
an artist, poet and that IVINS is very highly thought of by his co­
workers at the American Red Cross. 

I l IVINS lS a S011a SClentlst that has ln the past 
provided a lot of assistance to many other researchers at USAMRIID. 

IIVINS has done qreat work in the Dast 

J further expounded t.hat although IVINS's 
~------~----~------~--~ research and research results and ideas are impeccable, IVINS's lab 

I 

technique is not "great" or "neat. "I I described IVINS's house 
cleaning as "horrible" but emphasized that IVINS kept thorough 
notes on his research projects and that his work product was 
reliable and consistent. 

I Iconfirmed that in the recent past, there had been 
a lot of ]Oklng around and humor directed at ~anthrax-laced 
letter investigation and various researchers. stated that all 
joking has stopped and opined thatc::]believe t e frequent jokes 
were simply a means to release tension and frustration that had 
built UD as a result (1f t-he ; ,; a;::l'I-; 1'"\.,., I Ii .-:l~ .... ~ .... ~.-:l .... 1-.., .... 

.1 

r 
ladvised that if the intervieWi~gents 

had speclflc questions pertaining to such discussions that would 
make I I available for re-interview after the new year. 
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Idescribed the current research climate at 
USAMRIID ~a-s--v-e-r-y~tense and pressured.c==Jexplained that a 
significant reason for the negative environment is due to a lack of 
funding for the various research projects. I lexplained that 
funding for various projects has become increasingly harder to 
obtain and that much of the funding over the past few years has 
evolved from hard money to soft (grants) mO,ney. 

~~ __ ~I advised that currently IVINS is not permitted 
access into the hot suites and believes this directive was 
initiated by the Personal Responsibility Program (PRP) office at 
USAMRIID. I I indicated that management at USAMRIID has always 
known IVINS suffers from depression. 1 lindicated that events 
such as the September 11, 2001 terrorist attacks often would send 
IVINS into depression. Em 10 ees at USAMRIID have assumed for many 
years that IVINS and , do not get along. IVINS does 
not talk about ,or family ery often.1 I confirmed 
that IVINS works a of hours at USAMRIID. including frequent 
late night hours .1 __ 

I I 
I 

I ~ scrut~ny of his 
(IVINS) or any other researchers late n~ght act~v~ty in the hot 
suites is not conducted.1 1 advised tha~can understand a 
researchers mind set that the hot suite can often provide a sort of 
"cocoon" kind of environment. One in which an employee can f~el 
comfortable in when having a desire for peace and pr.~i~v~a~c~y~.~I_~~ __ ~ 
insinuated that 1 Ihas felt that way before.~I ______ ~ 
further described the hot suites as a place to escape., 

I I explained thatr-ldid not know what type of 
activities IVINS specifically di~tside of USAMRIID.I b7C 

indicated thatc:J had knowledge of IVINS's office computer and the 
internet computer in the B3 hot suitel Iwas not aware of any 
abnormally high volume ams or pop-ups on IVINS computers. 

I I volunteered tha receives a lot of II 'unk" e-mails onl 
own office computer, ~--~ 
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On December 12, 2007, Social Security 
Account Number (SSAN): Date 0 Birth (DOB) I I 
~ __ ~I, was interviewed at place of employment, United States 
Army Medical Research Institute of Infectious Diseases (USAMRIID). 
After being advised of the identity of the agents and the purpose 
of the interview, as well as being reminded of a previous Non-
Disclosure Agreement Form he had signed,l I provided the 
following inform~ion: 

(WFO NOTE: enclosed in the FD-340 associated with this 
communication is a Form FD-597, FBI Receipt for Property, which 
I I signed thereby acknowledqing the return of two 
laboratory notebooks, numbered I J and I I 

U on reviewing portions of the above described laboratory 
notebook, a knowledged specific entries in the notebook 
which identify as having received 1 milliliter (ml) 
of Bacillus anthracis (Ba) (Dugway) spores for research on a 
project.1 Fommented that it appeared ~atl 
received the one milliliter (ml) of Ba from BRUC Iv~l-N~S--a~n-d----~ 
subsequently plated out approximately 10 micro-mi 'liliters for the 
research project has been workin on. Based on the laborator 
notebook entries, 

.--________ -L.. ____________ ...&I ... cot.\oQ""n .... f .... J .... • r .... mlol.lliOie~d that between...C::J and I 
~--~~~~~~~~~--------~~Iat USAMRIID.~cknow~l-e~d-g-e-d~ 

knowing BRUCE IVINS very well and indicated that it was not 
uncommon for IVINS to be working many late night hours at USAMRIID 

was 

in the hot suites.1 I indicated that IVINS and others were 
very busy conducting research which pertained to being able to 
manage the threat posed to American soldiers not yet vaccinated 
against certain biological agents, such as anthrax. ~I ____________ ~ 

Investigation on . 12/12/2007 
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explained that during these critical studies, some 4000 injections 
to monkeys had taken place, Twice a day monkeys were anesthetize. 
Because of the Gulf War many researchers were asked to perform many 
menial tasks that they did not want to perform. 

I Iwas not aware of any signi~t animosity or 
unhappiness that IVINf may have harbored towardsL--J while at 
USAMRIID.I . advised that over the years 1VI5S has become 
more and more less interested in science. I _described 
IVINS as a "nice" guy. IVINS's laboratory notes are usually very 
good and would be surprised if his notes where anything other than 
good. I I advised that when IVINS cond)]cts Axyeriments, his 
wrirle-u,s are very detailed and thorough. I _indicated 
tha had recently reviewed a report from IVINS which appeared to 
be very thorough detailed. 

IVINS has 
~~~~~~~JB~a~s~~~~~tLaaka-ll~-L~ms~~~-,~advised that 

~~~~~~~R~I~I~D~r~e~s~e~a~r~c~~~~~~~----~~~~~~lltj]jZed are current or 

fermentors to grow Ba. oplned hatl I, would 
not have been necessar-~--~~~~~ the volume of Ba used in 
the anthrax-laced letter 
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Date of transcription 12/26/2007 

was interviewed 
of the interview provided 

I I advised that the I Idoes provide 
lockers for both male and female members and the1r guests. He 
explained that there are approximately 162 lockers in the men's 
locker room and slightly fewer in the women's locker room. I I 
indicated that as a result of a lottery type system instituted two 
years ago, only about 30 of the mens lockers and 17 of ~he women's 
lockers have been permanently issued. The remaining lockers are for 

b6 

use on a first come first serve basis. ~ 

I I further explained that anyone using the facility J ) 

including those members who have assigned lockers, are not 
permitted to use their own personal locks but must use a lock 
issued and controlled by members of thel I 
Those individuals not assigned permanent locker must sign out a 
lock and return the lock rior exiting the facilif,r All of the 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~ ____ ~ ____ ~ have a master key_ I 

and can be used to 0 en and remove the locks at 
'-------:----r------..--:"i-n-:d~i ca ted tha di s covered an 

ersonal lock on 

(WFO NOTE: enclosed in the FD-340 associated with this 
communication is an 8 page report entitled, Locker Post Card 
Confirmation Report.) 

As questioning continued,l asked if he was 
familiar wit United States Army Medical ch Institu~ of ___ _ 
Infectious D~ eases USAMRIID) employees BRUC~~ 
and responded in the af irmative and 
indicated that~ 11 three of the named USAMRIID employees are 
frequent users of the fitness center. I ladvised that he has 

at Fort Detrick Investigation on 12 I 0 6 I 2 0 0 7 
--------------------------~----~-----------------
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been at Fort Detrick forr----lyears and knows I if 
not by name bv face. H~cated that he has been at Fort 
Detrick I I since I ladvised that 

Pertaining to BRUCE IVINS ,I ladvised that 
coincidentally, he had recen~scoveredl 

I I sometime in the fall of L-.J ,that he ~w~a~s~r=e~c~e":!J..:~v~l~n~g~s~t~r~a~n~g~e~ 
foreign originating IIjunkll e-mails on his Fort Detrick computer 
addressed to BRUCE IVINS at USAMRIIDJ I initially ignored and 
deleted the "junk" e-mails for many months without opening the e-
mails up. It wasn't until one day inl I that he decided 
to actually open up one of the e-mai s and realized that the 
foreign originating e-mails appeared to be addressed to IVINS. 

lndlcated that trey wor lnvestlgate t e matter owever 
they never got back to him. -advised that he still gets an 
occasional foreign originatlng IIJunk ll e-mail on his computer 
addressed to IVINS. 

~ ____ ~Ifurther advised that he was of the opinion that 
some of the IVINS related IIjunkll e-mails were of a pornographic­
sexual nature. He recalled that one of the e-mails appeared to 
depict a minimally dressed female and other e-mails appeared to 
contain sexually oriented solicitations pertaining to such topics 
as; penile enlargement, Viagara, sexual freedom, and impotency. 
I I advised that upon opening one of the e-mails and further 
researching the origination web site, he discovered, by way of 
translating the Russian script into English, that the web site 
actually appeared to be associated with some form of 
pharmaceuticals.! I advised that he purges his deleted e-mail 
file once a week. Upon reviewing his e-mail files he was able to 
locate 3 historic deleted e-mails which were sent to his e-mail 
account on his computer but were addressed to IVINS. I I printed 
the 3 e-mails out and they are maintained ~n the FD-340 associated 
with this communication. 
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I I advis~d t~at D also is familiar withl I 

I agreed to conduct further research intol 
I I pertaining to BRUCE IV=IN:":'::"S-r "PI--=!.---' 
~I----------------------------~I~a-n-d~a-g~reed to meet again tomorrow 

morning for additional follow-up. 
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On December 7 2007, 

1--_________ .....1 telephone nu er as a 0 ow-up 
to previous interview on December 6, 2007, was re-interviewed as 
well as given a Non-Disclosure Agreement form to sign. After being 
advised of the purpose of the interview I I provided the 
following information: 

(WFO NOTE: enclosed in the FD-340 associated with this 
communication is a Non-Disclosure Agreement Form.) 

~~ __ ~I immediately provided a computerized detailed 
report, dating back to APri] of ~04r which lis~ed :h: variovs ~ 
da es and times for which_ _ _ _ _ LBRUCE 
I S visited/used the I I Enc os~ erewith\n 
the FD-340 associated with this communication are the . 
aforementioned Pass Visit Logs. 

1--____ .....11 advised that he was unable to ascertain the 
identity of the former Navy Seal or Marine with ~AThl'"lm P.RUCE IVINS 
had a confrontation with in the sauna last year.! I opined that 
it was~is impression that I I 

~_~~Iindicated that his computer at the~I_~~_~~~~ 
is not accessible to members or their guests but is maintained in 
his office at all times under lock and key. He advised that to the 
best of his knowled e, BRUCE IVINS has not access to his com uter 
at the 

) 

Investigation on 12/07/2007 at Fort Detrick, Maryland 
----~~--------
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On December 

~~ ____ ~, after belng advised of 
the purpose of the interv'ew an slgnlng a Non-Disclosure 
Agreement, provided the following information: 

(WFO NOTE: enclosed in the FD-340 associated with this 
communication is a Non-Disclosure Agreement Form.) 

I I explained that 0 erates a 
Plasma Donation Center under a coLn~t~r--a~c~t--w-l~t~~~~-----L~~~~~~~~ 

solicits 
~~~~~--~------~--~~~--~----~~~~--~--~--~~----~ individuals, particularly those individuals already vaccinated 

against anthrax, for their plasma. They do this by offering donors 
various sums of money for their plasma as well as offering monetary 
incentives to those individuals whom recruit others into the donor 
programJ I and other such plasma COllection;tEJ 
entities often locate their businesses in close proximity to 
military research i~stitutions for the opportunity to attract or 
recruit individuals from a larger and more qualified pool of 
donors.1 1 has demonstrated a significant need to increase 
its stockpile of plasma needed to maintain sufficient quantities of 
the anthrax vaccine. 

I indicated that 1 during this 
past week~e-n-d~,--p-l~a~ced an add in thel I 
(newspaper) soliciting individuals at Fort Detrlck for their 
plasma'! I confirmed that an individual identifying himself as 
B~;~E IV~NB had left a voice messagel I I _-= :: linquiring about the advertisement in the newspaper, 

I ___ . dvised that IVINS has not yet had any personal contact 
Wl anyone in her office .1 1 explained that 1 1 

I Iworks closely with the Fort Detrick Special 
Immunlzatlon Program in seeking qualified donors. She advised that 
there are several screening steps involved before they can accept a 
donor into the program and that IVINS has not yet begun this phase. 

I I advised"that she would contact the interviewing Postal 
Inspector should she obtain any additional pertinent information. 

Investigation on 12 10 007 at Frederick 
----------~----~--------------------------------
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birth!:-I __ ....J 

cellular 
place of 

work tele 

identity of the agents and the purpose 
provided the following information: 

(WFO NOTE: enclosed in the FD-340 associated with 
communication is a Non-disclosure Agreement Forml I 

of the 

I 

voluntarily read and signed.) I I - ... -'----. 

...... ___ ..... ~~=-=..=liII.!.~e~d~t~h!o:.a5:l;t n is familiar,wi th 
USAMRIID employee a~hatl L ,BRUC IVINS t 
and others from the Bacter1o£Og~vision often played ScrabB~e or 
Boggle during their lunch hour. I ladvised that IVINS also 
frequently played as didl lindicated that 

~ ____ ~~Iadvised that IVINS got along well With.~I __ ~~ __ ....J 

but could not offer any further information on the relationship 
that existed between IVINS and I ~aracterized 
IVINS as someone who is very lIoddl! and IIgoofy."Udescribed IVINS 
as the IInutty professor,1I butt whose science skills were strong. 

I Icould not offer much information pertaining to IVINS 
knowledge of fermentor usec::Jhad never seen IVINS use a 
fermentor. IVINS had alwa s used shaker flasks when growing 
Bacillus anthracis (Ba) indicated thatc::J was I 
familiar v i f ~n------I 

Investigation on 1/8/2008 at Fort Detrick, MD 
--~~-----

File # N/A 

by ----I 
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At USAMRIID, I Iwas familiar with a 5 1, 20 1, and a 
100 1 fermentors. The 100 1 f~ntor (actual 80 (1) working 
vOlu1:) was maintained in the~laboratory suites in Building 
1425 .. ~ lindicated that ~t was never used other than on 
occas~on water was run through it just to ensure that it was still 
operational. I I explained that when using the 20 1 fermentor, 
it took one day for the fermentor to complete the growth cycle for 
Delta Stern Ea. 

ladvised that the 5 1 fermentor, when operational, 
did not p.L=r~o~d.=r.u~c=e--=a....lwhole lot of noisel lopined that the easiest 
way to have produce the volume of Ea used in the anthrax-laced 
letter mailings would have been to use shaker flasks as opposed to 
using fermentors.c::]expounded that using the shaker flask method 
to grow Ea would ha~e been much less conspiquous b:CjUSe shaker 
flasks are always in use at USAMRIID anyway~ _ _advised that 8 
one liter flasks could be run at the same time ~n a shaker 
incubator. I Ibelieved that there is one shaker incubator, 
known in IVINS I I laboratory and a second shaker incubator, known 
as IIBig Bertha," ~n thec:J suites. 

. When using the fermentors ,I I recalled that it was 
standard operating procedures when grow~ng Ba to use anti-foam in 
order to reduce the buildup of bubbJ:s Of foam that would occur 
during the ·fermentation process.1 _explained that anti-foam 
would be automatically pumred into the fermentor to reduce the . 
amount of bubbles. I recalled that the old brand name for the 
anti-foaming agent was cal ed Mazu and believed that Mazu may have 
been sold out or taken over by a newer company possibly called 
Sigma. 

life. 

u 
on IVINS 

explained that 
'~~~~~an easy target due 

b7C 
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to IVINS being an "odd ball" and "goofy." I lindicated that 
c=:=Jnever got the feeling that IVINS was or could have been involved 

1n the anthrax-laced letter mailings. 

~ ___ ~I humorously recalled the last occasion in which 
had any contact with IVINS. This occurred was when 
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Social Securi 
met as pre-arranged at~~ __ ~ ____ ~ ____ ~ __ ~ 

lqcated jp Frederick, Maryland, on the afternoon 
~o-n--J-a-n-u-a-r-y~0--9~,~2~0~0~8. 1 J who was already familiar with 
the identity of the interviewing Special Agent (SA) was advised of 
the nature of the interview, and provided the following 
information: 

~ ________________________ ~~received a small quantity of the Ames 
strain of Bacillus anth cis also known as RMR 1029, from USAMRIID 
em 10 ee BRUCE IVINS while was at USAMRIID. 

~ ________ ~ ______ ~~~advised the~I __ ~ __ ~ ______________ -L ____ -, 

ad revi?usly ie~t~a~t.'------~--------------~ 
ed r~or to _ larrival at 

USAMRII. USAMRIID and undertook a cooperative agreement 
in whichl lwould attain the Ames strain of Bacillus 
anthracis from US~MRIID. 

I 

Investigation on 01/09/2008 at Frederick, Maryland 

File # 279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID .-, <;50 Date dictated 
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\ \ 

As an aside, I I was queried as td 1 scientific 
opinion pertaining to IVINS: I I indicated IVINS was both 
an "ideas guy" and a "hands guy," meanlng that IVINS was able to 
come up with novel scientific ideas as well as had the laboratory 
skills to conduct the experiments to test his ideas. 

I l was unaware of any talk about switching IVINS 
from aht;rax vaccine wo~k to glanders-research; however, opined 

1 _ 1 or I ~may be knowledgeable of such 
things. \ 

I ladvised IVINS was odd and did odd things at 
USAMRIID. 1 lindicated that IVINS's cove~t swabbing 
efforts, aIte~ he was specifi~allY instructed not to it, was an 
example of his odd behavior. 1_ I opined that most of 
USAMRIID viewed IVINS's swabblng efforts as his trying to show that 

I I was sloppy" in their handling of evidence relating to the 
anthrax-laced letter mailings. 1 1 affirmed that one could 
also view IVINS's swabbing efforts as identifying the possible 
trail the anthrax-laced letters took jf they were in fact loaded in 
the c:J hot suite; however, _ _ had no specific knowledge or 
information that could asslst the FBI pertaining to this matter. 

b7C 
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~~--~-~I noted IVINS was excluded from certain 
"projects," meaning USAMRIID research that directly supported the 
U.S. Intelligence Communit . indicated although IVINS 
was excluded,~~-~-~~-~~--~-~~~~~--~ I I advised did not know why IVINS did not seek out such 
pro] ects out of patriotism or as an ample source of funding., 

I IIVINS never sought out erojects 
pertaining to U.S. Intelligence Community, I jhas never 
heard IVINS make any remark or comment that one could construe as 
disloyal or disparaging to the U.S., the U.S. government, or its 
foreign policies. 

I I advised IVINS is currently interested in 

I ladvised thatl Iwould become the 
~------~----------~--------~Iat USAMRI!D due tol 

I I agreed to re-contact writer shouldc=Jrecall 
or attain any additional pertinent information. 

I 
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Confidential Human Source (CHS) Reporti.ng Document 

Reporting Date: 01/09/2008 

Case ID: z..-:t79A-WF-222936-USAMRIID (Pending) - 17<;( / 
~ __________ ~I(Pending) 

Contact Date: 12/27/200~ 

Type of Contact: In person 

Location: Frederick, Maryland 

Written by: SA L..I ____________ ---I 

Other(s) Present: None 

Source Reporting: 

On I a Confidential Human Source 
(CHS), who is NOT in a position to testify, provided the 
following information: 

•• 
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On January 22, 2008 1 IUnite~~~~LJ~~-R~~~Ch 
Institute of I fectious Diseases (USAM.~~~~~ ________ ~ ______ ~ 

telephone number L-______ ....-------''''--..l.l.j 

~nterviewed tele honically by Postal Inspector~ ________ ~ 
~f~o~I~I~o~w_-~u~p~t~o~~t~h~e~J~a~n~uary 15, 2008 interview writer conducted 
~1 ____________________ ~lprovided the following information: 

a brief 
with 

~ ________ ~As in the previous interview on January 15, 2~0~0~8L-__ ~ 
advised that sometime in the summer of 2001 

Irecal e ~~scuss~ons ta ~ng pace 
specifically pertaining to BRUCE I I~S and the possibility of 

I d d' k' 1 

refocusing IVINS's researc~agenda \trom anthrax vaccine to 
Burkholderia mallei (g1 -' ~)I I' r:!.::>r:! t-'h= """"',"",""<:0 of 
Fort Detrick employeesl I 

I Iwho could pOSS1Dly rro~lae more speclI~~nIormatl0n 
reIaclve to thel Divisions short term md ] ona t.Arm 
research objectives'back in 2001.1 

Investigation on 1 008 at Frederick 
--~--~--------
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The following investigation was conducted by Special 
Agent I lof the Federal Bureau of Investigation on 
January 17, 2007: 

reported,I~~ ____ ~~~~~~~~~~~ 
was a visiting scientist~t the United 

~~~~~~~~e~l~c~a~~~esearch Institute of Infectious Diseases 
(USAMRIID), Fort Detrick, Maryland, I 
(279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID, Serial 112~9~)-.--=In---a~d~d~i~t~i-o-n-,~i~t~h-a-s~b~een 
previously reported that the research derived from this visit was 
published in a reputable scientific journal (279A-WF-222936-
USAMRIID, Serial 1101). 

It should be noted that examination of that publication 
;DQic9,ed the Ames strain Bacillus anthracis spores used by 

et al were produced via the same method that USAMRIID 
scientists BRUCE IVINS et al had EreViOUS1::JubliShed in a 1995 
article. (Ivins, B.,I et al. Experimental 
anthrax vaccines: efficacy of adjuvants co lned with protective 
antigen against an aerosol Bacillus anthracis spore challenge in 
guinea pigs. Vaccine 1995; 13:1779-1784.) 

This would strongly indicate tb,t the Ames strain 
Bacillus anthracis spores used by were derived from 
spores produced at USAMRIID and were not RMR 1029 derived spores. 
It should also be noted that the first draw on RMR 1029 wasnlt 
until September 17, 1998 (279A-WF-USAMRIID, Serial 1716). 

D 
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On January 15, 2008, former United States Armv ;ese:~ch 
Instj ~): of Tn~ct j ous Diseases (USAMRIID)I .. _ 

l was interviewed by FBI Special Agent L..-~"" 
~~~~arl Posta Inspectorl I After being adviseq of the 

identity of the agents and the purpose of the interview, I~ __________ .... 
provided the following information: 

I ladvised that~1 ------------------------~ 
Ia..,-----------.....-:-________ --::----II no longer works at ~ ~ ck lVif'l y" and 

I is currently emplo~ed as I ~ 

~ ______ ~l was asked to reflectl I uponr---llaboratory 
experience at USAMRIID, specificall~ Ithoughts ~erception as 
they pertain to time expended in the hot suites~ I advised 
that containment work done in the hot suite often provJ.ded a "nice" 
place to work, and an environment whereby one could "escane" from 
the daily everyday pressures associated with work.1 I 

lJ.naJ.cated that J.t 
~w":"::a~s=--s=o'=m~e:":'w"!'!vn::-:a::-:t t=--":":u:":::n:-::"u::"::s::':u":"a=-u"'-."r:: t lo~r~a::-:n::::-'::::e-:::m:':::p:""i~ .L'-o::-:y:-:e::-::e--':t:-::o::-:g=o::-;:::h~o:-:m:-:e~ and then enter the 
hot suite late at night on a frequent basis.r--lreiterated that it 
I lopinion that most late night hot sui~ctivity was a, 
result of work that was required as an extension of a normal w~ 
day. " Lj 

I I indicated that there were a few USAMRIID • I 
researchers who were famous for working frequent aQd Ion: late 
night hours in the laboratories.c::J identified I ~}~E 
~, I las three researchers who feJJ jnto that 
category I p 

In attempts to recalll 
time frame of Seotember 11 2001.1 

Irole at USAMRIID back in the 
I f'lnvisen th;::lt-

Investigation on 008 at Frederick, Maryland 
--~--~--------
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uponc==J arrival at USAMRIIDI Iwas briefed 
concernins th~ I Division and 1CS personneli however~, ____ ~ 

I jhad no spec1t1c recollection ofl lindicating to~I ____ ~ 
that IVINS was undergoing significant personal or family problems. 

I recalled that on occasion,1 I 
~--------~~~1. IVINS wouJd make a ~omment concerning his marital 

status or the like. butl: [never knew whether to take IVINS 
serious or notL J recalled that IVINS was not open about 
his personal life. 

whenl I reported to USAMRI ID I I 
I indicated that the "writing was on the wall," explaining 

~t~h~a~t~a~s~hift in research priorities from anthrax-vaccine work to 
other research had begun.1 lexplained that it became 
apparent from "[the command] across the street," (Fort Detrick 
Command Staff) and USAMRIID Command, I I that 
funding for the various anthrax-vaccine research programs had dried 
up as there was a concerted effort to shift from vaccine research 
into therapeutics, as therapeutics was where the research funds 
were. 

Based on discussions atl IDivisionl 
meetings, whose participants were: 1...,.... 1----------...c:t;;:.;::..:..::::.:::..:::..::::.:::::....L-----l-1 __ --.J 

I I Because the remaining I I 
l J(i.e. anthrax-vaccine work) was viewed as menial in nature, 

ana a waste of IVINS 1 s talents, such tasks as validation assays, it 
was suggested that perhaps IVINS 1 s should work on research 
pertaining to Burkholderia mallei. 

According tol I a consorted effort had begun to 
shift from anthrax-vaccine researCh a:: v~ccine research in 
general to therapeutic research. _ _~ Jclarified that the 
meetings and the subsequent plans to s 1ft research priorities 
occurred iust prior to the end of fiscal year 2001 (August 2001). 
I rbelieved that word of management 1 s intentions to shift 
anthrax-vaccine research had in fact filtered its way down to the 
individual researchers. 
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L..-___ ---Ilrecalled that I o. I BRUCE 
IVINS were not happy about the decision to mov~way from anthrax-
vaccine work. 1 1 recalled that when it was brought to 
IVINS's attention to work on glanders, IVINS was upset and made 
statements such as,"I'm an anthrax researcher! That is what I do." 

L-_~~~~~I impression of IVINS was that he was a government 
scientist who was very comfortable with where he was at, and that 
IVINS was very reluctant to "change" at that point of his career. 
~ ________ ~Iaffirmed IVINS was akin to an old do~ who didn't want to 

learn a new trick. I I recalledl I 
I I did not 
recall IVINS taking the issue up the chain of command. 

1 1 

L-___________ ~Ireiterated that the overall feeling was that 
IVINS would not be content simply conducting everyday menial type 
laboratory tasks, such as plating and assay work, however IVINS was 
resistant to glanders research At some point after the anthrax-
laced letter mailings of 2001,1 ladvised that due to 
imminent inspections and reviews that were schedule to take place 
during the new fiscal year, thel 1 Division ultimately 
tasked IVINS with developing standard operating procedures 
pertaining to various spore preparations as there was a perceived 
need to provide anthrax-spores to various entities via a 
standardized and uniformed manner. IVINS was considered a pioneer 
in the field of spore preparations and their use in animal 
challenges so he was tasked with the charge. 

I I sometime in 2002,1 I 
Ito pull all the funding from the Burkholderia mallei 

~( ... : a-l ... a-n-ld .... e--r-s~)-~Droi ects I I 

I 
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reasoning behind his decision. 

I Irecalled IVINS being more upset than others on 
September 11, 2001. IVINS thought that USAMRIID should evacuate as 
he believed the last un-accounted hijacked airplane was headed for 
USAMRIID. I I recalled IVINS savina IIWA aot. t.o ("fpr r'mt of 

I here." I I ~ndicated that I 

.......... 

It should be noted that at the conclusion of this 
interview, I I was reminded of the Non-disclosure Agreement 
Form he voluntarily signed on October 12, 2007 and the utmost 
importance of not disclosing any information discussed during this 
interview. 
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Date of transcription 2/12/2008 

On February 11 Social Security 
Account Number (SSAN): Date f Birth (DOB) :1 r 
~ ____ ~I was interviewed a of employment I United States 

Army Medical Research Institute of Infectious Diseases (USAMRIID). 
After being advised of the identity of the agents and the purpose 
of the interview I as well ~ being remi,ded of a pre,rious Non-

-Disclosure Agreement FormL-jhad signed /! [provided the 
following information: 

I Iwas specifically asked questions pertaining 
tor--l knowledge and/or involvement relating to anthrax research at 
US~DI particularly concerning the shift in research priorities 
from I I research to other 
areas around the 2000 and 2001 time frame.c::Jindicated thatl I 
could not recall any specific details regarding the shift in 
research priorities away from anthrax and into other areas other 
than to sa that shifts of this nature are a constant at USAMRIID. 

ex lained that 
researc pr~or~t~es constantly shift 

rom one researc area to another and individual researches have to 
make an adjustment but that j1t js an antifipated and ongoing aspect 
of research work at USAMRIID.. . clarified that regardless 
of the various research funding shifts that have occurred back and 
forth over the years pertaining to the anthrax program I signific nt 
anthrax research continues to be conducted at USAMRIID today. 

that back in he 1990s several 
researchers I 
to shift researc 

gave this as an the constant nature 
L-~~n---w~~~c-r--r-e-s-e-a-r--c~h-e-r~s often need to be flexible and demonstrate an 

ability ~apt depending on the evolving research priorities at 
USAMRIID.~advised that there is always a certain level of 
constant tension but that is simply a norm in the work environment 
at USAMRIID. 

I I recalled that twenty five years ago the 
research env~ronment was quite different than it is today. I I 
explained that today there is significantly more oversight than in 
years past. TodaYI researchers are held more accountable; there is 
a greater emphasis and focus on products researchers develop. 

at Fort Detrick 
--~~----------

2 008 Investigation on 

File # 279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID -
SA 

by PI 

Date dictated 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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Researchers appear to complain much more frequently than in past 
years. 

I ladvised that even today, anthrax research is 
still a significantly funded research program at USAMRIID. There is 

~ontinuous flow of dollars being allocated for anthrax ,research. 
~advised that last year two million dollars were allocated at 

USAMRIID for anthrax research.c::Jexplained that unlike other 
research programs, such as glanders/ funding for anthrax research 
has always been available. It would be understandable 'for 
researchers to have been upset had the anthrax program been 
compl tIed and the.funding stopped but that was not the 

. . ary ~~ax researchers at 
r=~-=~~~~----------------~--~/ BRU IVINS~~ ____________ ~ 

is certain that during this time frame may have had 
numerous conversations with many people, including IVINS, 
concerning a number of topics revolving around various aspects of 
the anthrax program. However ,I I could not recall any 
specific details about any of the conversationsc=Jmay have had 
with IVINS/ specifically pertaining to the time period preceding 
the terrorists attacks in 2001. 

I lopined that~r~~ __ ~ ____ ~ __________ ~ ____ ~ 
~~~I not USAMRIID have benefittea the most as far as research 

funding is concerned as a result of the 2001 anthrax-laced letter 
mailings.c:J reiterated that USAMRIID's anthrax research program 
has not benefitted at all as a result of the mailings. 

I I advised thatl I 

L..-~_~~~ ______ ~ ___ ~~ ________ ~ __ ~~Ireiterated 

thatL-Jdoes no~nduct any laboratory research work in the hot 
suites and thatL-J.would not know where any of the various Ba 

. strains were storea. 
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On the afternoon 
r----lr Social Securit 
~ (DaB) 

was interviewed 
place of employment as pre-arranged. After being advised.~~~ __ ~ 
identity of the agents and the purpose of the interviewrl 
provided the following information: ~--------

(WFO NOTE: enclosed in the FD-340 associated with this 
communication is a Non-disclosure Agreement Form I 1 
voluntarily read and signed.) , 

confirmed that 

was asked for percePti qp as to the current status of 
the anthrax:investigation. l ~dvised that it wasl I 

b6 
b7 

understanding that "someone at USAMRIID is going to get n iled r lt 

and that the investigation appears to be fOcu:jpr on~RUCE VINS or 
that IVINS was at the top of the IIlist."1 _had heard t t 
sometime in November 2007 r IVINS's house haa: een searched and that 

\IVINS had subsequently taken a medical leave of .bsence I I 

\ opined that the anthrax powder used in the 2001 
L...-_:--::---:"~ 

anthrax-laced letter mailings was most likely produced in 
~mercial type facilitYi as opposed to an a9ademic type facility.· 
L-Jsuggested that investigators 'should" be looking,closely at 
biolo ical comme . type businesses such asl I 

xplained that companies sucE asl I 
~p~r~o~u~c~e~ra~r~~e~~u~a~n~t~l~'t~i:es of pesticides and other commercial 
products. produces large quantities of 
drie ana was located not too far from 
Prine r opined other such cQ~panies also 
have experience biologicals .1 j advised that 

Investigation on ____ 0_2~/_0_6~/2_0_"0_8 ___ at\L ____________ ====~== ______________________ ___ 

Fil, # 279A-WF-222936-USllMRTr - 17q J 

by ~~ I _ 
Date dictated N / A 

~------------------

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. rt is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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t0c==Jknowledge researchers at USAMRIID never worked with dry 
spores just wet spore preparations of Bacillus anthracis. 

I I recalled that back in the September 11, 2001, 
time frame, both before and after the attacks, researchers in 

I I Division were still conductinq recombinant Protein 
Antigen (rPA) anthrax vaccine research.1 I 

~ lexplained that even 
~oaaYI ~~ was~ bel~eI tha~ tJl~S obJect~ve has not really 
changed., I advised tha~ never saw any kind of substantial 
decrease ~n funding for anthrax related research. WhileD wasl I 

I I the momentum for anthrax research was 
constant. 

~ ____ ~~Iwas not aware of any significant concerns that 
IVINS may have had or voiced regarding the notion. that anthrax 
research and/or specifically rPA fesearcb ~as going away prior to 
the September 11, 2001 time frame_ Jre-iterated that IVINS·s 
funding in the period of time preceding the anthrax-laced letter 
mailings of 2001 was stable and IVINS should not have been 
concerned.1 lopined that maybe IVINS had assumed that he ;as 
no longer going to be able to conduct anthrax research hllt I 
can not be sure of what IVINS was thinking at the time.~I ________ ~_ 
advised that II [IVINS] would often make assumftiFns that were not 
necessarily true. II I I again reiterated could not be 
certain of what IVINS was thinking in the period of time leading up 
to the anthrax-laced letter mailings of 2001. 

~ ______ ~Ialso re~alled that prior to the September 11, 
2001 time frame IVINS was USAMRIID·s technical representative to 
DUGWAY PROVING GROUNDS (DPG) pertaining' to a project whereby DPG 
was contracted out to produce large quantities of wet Bacillus 
anthracis spores. Part of IVINS research responsibilities was to 
ensure or develop a standardized spore preparation system to be 
used in animal challenges and the DPG sfores were to be used 
towards this goal. As an aside ,1 _ recalled the DPG spores 
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were "not clean ll and had to be purified of their non-refractile 
spores, and vegetative debris. 

~ ___ ~I recalled that sometime around 1999 there 
definitely appeared to be a natural shift in anthrax research from 
countermeasures to therapeutics butr-l0iO nQ~ believe this would 
have had an effect on IVINS, althou9h[ Jnoted at some point 
IVINS had one of his research proposals rejected for funding. 
~ ____ ~I indicated that IVINS always had some kind work to do with 

respect to a~imal experiments. At firstl Icould not recall 
the to i II do with IVINS II comln at various, 

Feetjng~ or meetings, but 
.... a-.,..-:-t-e-r-s-o-m-e-r-e-:=f"l"l-e-c-:"t-l:-· o-n ..... , J in lcated did have some 
recollection whereby the topic came up elayed that the 
issue of IIWhat to do 'with IVINS" was no a resu of anything 
negative but was simply an effort to maximize IVINS's skills. 

I, I, recalled th~t, prior to :eptember J J 20Q1 BTFund 
the 1999 tlme perlod, two entltles, I ~ ~ ~ . 

1 ....-l...,became incre .... a-s~l.,...n~g..--y---,l-n-v~o....,lO;-v---e ..... d---ri-n~t..,h~e--r-=P~A 
research flelcl. Thec::J actually became the main system vendor for 
the anthrax vaccine as rPA research began to transition to the 
advanced development stage. Research work at USAMRIID became much. 
more regimented and the review process underwent greater scrutiny 
as did the merit of the various research proposals. Prior to 1999 
the research atmosphere at USAMRIID was more academic-like. The 
general attitude was IIYou're gonna get some money; just write 
some thing up." The need ~l.L~~J..' ~~~W~...l:.e.s~L.J:;J;::J:l.-'la.c.:.J:.E~3.e.!l-OllL.., 
did not totall 

~~_~~Iopined thatc::Jis not sure whether USAMRIID 
researchers benefitted o~t·as a result of the anthrax-laced 
letter mailings of 2001.L--Jfeels that the anthrax mailings 
actually hurt USAMRIID employees in that a significant increase in 
research dollars became available resulting in a significant 
increase in competition as weIlL:] stated that IIAll kinds of 
people came out of the woodwork." The entire research environment 
surrounding the biological defense community became more 
competitive I ~ named the Navy, Air Force, and the National 
Institute of Health as examples. of new competitors. 

When questioned about IVINS's late ~i9hl activity in the 
hot suites at USAMRIID,I lindicated tha was unaware that 
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IVINS had any kind of late night ho~uite activity that would be 
classified as unusual or excessive.L-J was simply not familiar with 
IVINS's work hours other than to say thatr-lwas aware that on 
occasion, IVINS, as well as many other re~chers at USAMRIID, 
would have to frequent the hot suites to do work. 

Continuing on the topic of BRUCE IVINS,c===Jadvised 
that the hot suites were a terrible place to work.L-.Jex~lained 
that one could not eat or drink while in the hot sUlte. Upon being 
informed of IVINS frequent late night hot suite activity around the 
time period preceding the anthrax-laced letter mailings in 2001, 

1 1 replied that it was "weird. "I I advised that 
frequently researchers have to go in late at night to check on 
plates or animals and that this type of activity lasts normally 
anywhere from twenty minutes to an houri Iconfirmed that, 
for the most part, the work a researcher conducts in the hot suit 
should often be corroborated by"various entries in corresponding 
laboratory notebooks associated with the' rQroject the 
researcher is working on in the hot suite. reiterated that 
if IVINS was in the hot. suite working then e wou d expect that 
IVINS's work to be documented in his (IVINS's) laboratory 
notebooks. 

I I could not recall any notable 
IVINS durlng the period of time preceding the 
mailings of 20011 linitially descr~ib~e~_~~~~~~~ __ -, 
"friends"; howev~r, later clarlfled that 

behavior changes in 
thrax-Iaced letter 

had no 
NS ever confiding i such matters in the 

period of tim preceding the anthrax-Ia e etter mailings of 2001. 
1 1 reiterated that IVINS never expressed to! Ithat'he 

(IVINS) was having any sort of roblem ' 
affecting him' at work. 
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some depression as a result of the anthrax mailings and the 
subsequent scrutiny placed on USAMRIID employeest 1 
reiterate~ did not recall IVINS being i: ~ d~fressed sEate prior 
to the anthrax-laced letter mailings, nor di recall IVINS ever 
expressing any specific family matters wit during this~od. 

l recalled that IVINS would often make comments about~ 
L......:::f~a-m-:'i"":'l-y ..... i however, I lopined these were IItongue in cheek ll 

comments soc:] was never sure how to take them. 

I Ir~called the unauthorized environmental sampling 
incident which IVINS had been involved in.1 I was of the 
opinion that IVINS simply and innocently beIJ.evea that some 
contamination had occurred as a'result of USAMRIID·s efforts to 
handle and analyze the anthrax-laced letter powder and therefor 
IVINS took it upon himself', as ~ a safety precaution, to conduct 
environmental sampling on his own.1 I opined that the 
contamination most likely occur~ed as a result of some of the 
anthrax powder leaking out of the baggie containing the anthrax­
laced letters, subsequently transferring virulent anthrax powder to 
the outside of the baggie. 

I Icontinued that the I 
~ __ ~I initially handled the anthrax-p~o~w~a~e~r~s~a~n~d~t~h~a~t~'~s~u~b~s~e~q~u7e~n~t~ly 
the letters were placed in a baggie and IVINS trok the lett~r from c==J and placed it into the B3 pass-box.1 . was specifically 
queried as to how didr-lknow that it was IVINg:at took the 
letters fromc:::J to th'e133 hot suite, to which replied, II That • s 
what Bruce told me.1I1 lopined that viru ent anthrax was on 
the outside of the baggie and IVINS, who had a bad back, likely 
supported himself outside the B3 pass-box with one hand on the wall 
above the pass-box asr-l placed the contaminated baggie into the 
pass-box. I I further opined t~ne sample above the pass-
box was very hot and this·confirme~theory. 

therefor'when 

I I affirmed 'that' IVINS·s swabbing efforts did not 
identify the source of the cont~minationi however IVINS was 
sufficiently thorou$h enough to indicate that it ~a~ and that. 
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recalled that only a few spores 
opined IVINS swabbed his office 

office and 

~~~~~~~~--~~--_,~~--~~----~~~~~called tha after 
IVINS initially tol about the growths told IVINS to go 
back and confirm that it was virulent anthrax. IVIN 
that they ~ere in fact virulent 

ad no recollection of Lr.~n-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~TT~~ih~~c~o~I'I~e~~cted containing his 

_I...-__ ~I was asked.......::::::.;:::......=..t::::..=..=::..:=.=..=...l. ...... 
command that existed in the 

chain of 

was una e to ~ ent~ y anyone specific 
~--------~a-v-e~f~a~l~l~e-n-u-n~d-e-r~the category as IVINS supervisor.l I 

reiterated that there should be documentation available which would 
identify who IVINS's raters were. 

In an attempt ~Q fm:;ther sparkJ I recollection of 
events within t~el t Division prior to the anthrax-laced 
letter mailings~wa shown some old USAMRIID e-mails which 
IVINS had authored. The'first A~ril 2001 was a 
res onse from IVINS to 
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The next serie~ of e-mails were daj-ect:$\,]]~JJ;: 28 and . 
2001, from IV1ns tol ~ = =s J. The 

Freedom 0 nrormation Act 
~~~~~~~~~~--------------~~~~~~IVINS's response was to 

opined that IVINS JJ[lm~~e0jw~aUs~C150C?BnEs!1~sitt:€e~nllt~aanna:-r.nLCo~t~o~u~t~Oo~f~c;j;h~aracter for I IVI1NS . 
~ __ ~~~advised that prior to being'shown the e-mail, did not 

recall thel I FOIA request. 

~~ __ ~~Ire-iterated that IVINS's funding in the period of 
time preceding the anthrax-laced letter mailings was stable and 
IVINS should not have been concerned. 

(WFO NOTE: The above mentioned e-mails shown to~I ______ __ 
are enclosed in the FD-340 associated with this communication.) 
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Confidential Human Source (CHS) Reporting Document 

Reporting Date: 04/21/2008 

Case ID: 279A-WF-222936-USAMRTTD (pending) ....... {1 ~~ 
I I 

Contact Date: 04/17/2008 

Type of Contact: In person 

Location: Frederick, Maryland 

Written by: SAl 
Other(s) present~:~s~A~I==============.---~ 

Source Reporting: 

Confidential Human Source (CHS), who is NOT in a 
position to testify, provided the following information: 

b2 

After a FOX News internet news story entitled "FBI 
Focusing on 'About Four' Suspects in 2001 Anthrax Attacks" was 
posted on 03/28/2008, several employees of the United States Army 
Medical Research Institute of Infectious Diseases (USAMRIID) 
began to discuss the article and the ongoing AMERITHRAX 
investigation. CHS advised that, after reading the article, many 
USAMRIID employees came to the conclusion that I I a 
scientist formerly employed at USAMRIID, was one of the unnamed 
individuals discussed in the article. 

CHS further reported that USAMRIID employees have also 
been discussing the search of BRUCE IVINS' home during the fall 
of 2007. CHS advised that there has been discussion of how the 
FBI searched IVINS' home and paid for him, and his family, to 
stay in a hotel. It has been said that IVINS was not allowed to 
return to his house for two days. 

b6 

b7D 
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Account 
~~.L.2."""' ___ .,.--==::--===-_ ......... Soc ial Securi t 

D~ of Birth (DOB) 

was interviewed at his residence. After being advised of the 
identity of the agents and the purpose of the interview,l 
provided the following information' ~---------~ 

b6 

(It should be noted that' .L_ .1 1 during the 
of the interview was I duration I, Date of Birth (DOB): 

I I Social Securi.,ty Account Number (SSAN) : I I 
I ac:tv1.sed that I I 

Ibecause ofl 
1

1

/' 

~r; .I I confirmed that he has been residing at his 
I I sincel 

IiINS. 
I I confirmed that he knows I I BairCE 

He indicated that BRUCE 1 1IT\i'e1 I 

at Frederick 
----~~--------

04 008 Investigation on 

File# 279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID - L '1 to 
SA 

Date dicta~ed .:..:,N.:.!,/.:..:.A.:=--___________ _ 

by PI 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agenCY'(;dp~ .:~I _____ ...I 
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Date of transcription 

On April 11/ 2008/ former united States Army 
~----~--------~ ~esearcb Institute of Infectious Diseases (USAMRIID) 1_ I Social Securit Account Number (SSAN~------------~ 

Date of Birth DOB I~----------~~ 

was 
~~~~~~~~~---'~~~~~~e=m=p~o~ym~e~n~t~a~s~p~r~e~-~a~r=r~a~n~g==e~d~.~A~f~t~e~r=-tbeing 

~~-=i~d~entity of the agents and' the purpose of the 
~ ____ ~I provided the 'following information: 

(WFO NOTE: enclosed in the FD-340 associated with 
communication is a Non-disclosure Agreement Forml I 
voluntarily read and signed.) 

confirmed that while em 

was as ed to 
~c~o~m~m~e~n~t~a~s~t~o~--~u~n~d~e~f~s~t~a~n~d~i=n~g~o~f~~t~h~e~c=u=r~r~e=n~t~status of the 

anthrax investigation. J indicated that it wasl I 
understanding that the inve'stigation to date continues to focus on 
the belief that the anthrax-laced letter mailings and/or the mailer 
is associated with USAMRIID.I I indicated to the interviewing 
agents thatc:Jdid not desire to have an over view of t~e entire 
inVejtiration but thatl Istance over the years/ regardless of 
what has read in the newspapers or heard via the rumor mill, 
has not changed in thatc::Jdoes not believe that anyone at USAMRIID 
was involved in the anthrax-laced letter mailings. 

i I reiterated on several occasions throrghiut the 
interview that based onc==Junderstanding and based on having 

, observed the quantity of dry Bacillus anthracis (Ba) powder 
recovered from the anthrax-laced letters it was not feasible to 
believe that anyone at USAMRIID could have made dry Ba powder of 
that quantit~and fcality without being detected by other U.SAMRIID 
employees I _ _confirmed thatc:J was aware that certain 
researchers iQ specifically 
dried/lyophylized small amounts o~f~r--e-a~e-n~t-s---a-s--a--n-e--c-e-s-s-a-r-y~ function 
of their-research but emphasized that the amounts were small and 

/ 

Investigation on __ 0_4~/_1_1~/_2_0_0_8 ___ ad~ ______ ~~~ ______ ~ ____________________ ___ 
-\l~{ File # 279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID Date dictated N/A 

- :1 1 
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 

J7dA/~.=1~ ___ ---, 



FD-302a (Rev. 10-6-95) • • 
279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID 

Continuation ofFD-302 of ------L ______ ..J-------- ,On 04/11/2008 ,Page _...::::2:..-_ 

not even as the that of the anthrax-

were trY1nQ to f1gure out ways 
....tJ;:LJ;:l..e.t.t.e.;l:....llW.::.i.t.::Lj8a......D..J::e:c..s.....Jm:.....t.he.....c:..tl.alleJ~ e s .1 ... 

did~1~n~f~a~c~t~------------~ 
~~~~~~~~~v~e~r~y~~sm~a~~a~m~o~u~n~t~s~o~f~B~a~b~ut nothing remotely close 
to the quantity of Ba powder recovered from the anthrax·l~~o~ 
letter mailinas .1 

"-I ladvised that USAMRIID· researc~~ ,I I 
also may provide furthpr ; 'T1J::1; nht as to t-hp ,...h::Jr::J 'pr, c::d-; r<c;, ;'-"f" t-'ho 

I powders.1 L recalled I I 

.L-_~~~I opined that whoever is responsible for the 
anthrax-laced letter mailings w?uld have required significant 
amounts of time and privacy which was not in abundance at USAMRIID. 

I I expounded that the perpetrator would have needed 
significant privacy and time in order to have produced numerous 
batches of spore preparations as well as having to conduct a series 

1 
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of experiments in order to optimize the Ba powder in the same 
consistency as the recovered Ba evidence. When asked to provide an 
opinion as to whoW at IISA~RIID had the greatest capability to 
purify wet sporesL Jresponded that) ~ BRUCE 
IVINS were the most capable. I I re~terated again that D did 
not think it was pos'sible for an employee at ·USAMRIID to have 
produced the anthrax powder, mainly because laboratory space was 
extremely crowded and therefore it would be impossible for the 
perpetrator to maintain anon~ity while producing such a large 
volume of purified Ba spores.l I described IVINS as just an 
"odd duck," someone who is very benign. 

L...:-_"'I""'l;"-.;-r ..... lapproximated the D budget· in 1995 to be in the 
area of 1.5 million dollars and that by 2002 the budget had risen 
to approximately 8 million dollars. 1 1 intimated that funding 
waS always a constant issue at USAMRIID'and implied that there was 
nothing abnormal about that. By 2002,1 1 explained that 
USAMRIIDts customer base had grown significantly to include 
research requests from entities. such aSi Department of Homeland 
Security, Health and Human Servlces, and various other law 
enforcement entities 1 1 specifically recalled providing 
support back in the 1999 time frame to the Federal Bureau of 
Investigation pertaining to tjbe', bj gb :volume of hoax and mock 
biological terrorist attacks.! I recalled this time period as 
providing an excellent opportunity to prepare for a terrorist 
attack. 

I described the 1995 time frame at USAMRIID as 
being It to ... u-g-.;'h-y-e-a-r ...... s" asc:::::J recalled the closing of the annex 
laboratory on base that resulted in many USAMRIID Divisions having 
to consolidate resources. 1 Ispecifically recalled a time period 
in the late 1990's and early 2000 that the Bacteriology Division's 
vaccine developmental programs were under funded primarily due to 
the anticipation that both the anthrax and plaque vaccine products 
were transitioning over to the advanced deveIopment stage. The 
recombinant Protective Antigen (rPA) anthrax vaccine"had 
trans;tioned over to the Joint Vaccine Acquisition Program (JVAP). 

I J could not recall any specific instances of an outwardly 
display of f~ustrat~on the part of Bacteriology Division 
employeesi however, L--Jcharacterized Bacteriology Division employee 
frustration an . tentment as simply "hallway talk" arou~d:t~ I 
water coolers. recalled some frustration exhibited b 

, in par~ due to some 
~r~e~~n~t~m~e~n~t~~a~n~~r~u-s~t~r~a~t~~~o~n~s~a~r~e~d~bLy~~B~a~cteriology Division 
researchers due to the increased amount of effort having to expend 
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on environmental sampling issues'as opposed to what they really 
wanted to do, which was basic scientific research . 

...-____ .... 1..-----.... 1 continued tp.l-...&...lii ......... Io.W.I ....... -.J.(ack uponD tenure 
L-____ ~Iat USAMRIID between and intimated that 

worked hard to 

advised that.~ __ ~ ________ ~ 
~ ________ ~~has not received any inquiries from past or 

current FBI employees pertaining to the anthrax investigation. 

L I was given an opportunity to briefl~ browse 
throughL:] page report hereafter identified as 1 I The 
anonymous report, dated July 21,.2001, is an efforty a~n~ __ ~ 
individual or group of individuals to cast suspicion onl las 
being responsible not only for the 2001 anthrax-laced letter 
attacks but also cast sus icion' 'on I I for the I 

Upon scannlng Lhroug~h~-t~h-e-r-e-p-o-r--t-...l 
made the following observations. 
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